
3. Maintain guide wire position while withdrawing the interventional device over the exchange-length guide wire.
4. Prepare the other interventional device per manufacturer’s instructions. 
5. Load the device onto the guide wire and advance it over the HI-TORQUE Exchange Guide Wire and across the lesion. 
6. Proceed according to standard medical practices.
Rail Type Systems (Bare Wire Technique)
1. Maintain guide wire position while withdrawing the device over the guide wire.
2. Prepare the next interventional device per manufacturer’s instructions. 
3. Load the device onto the guide wire and advance it over the HI-TORQUE Guide Wire and across the lesion. 
4. Proceed according to standard medical practices.
PATENTS
This product and / or its use are covered by one or more of the following United States Patents: 5,135,503; 5,341,818; 5,411,476; 5,637,089; 6,165,292; 6,379,369; 
6,419,745; 6,461,453; 6,592,570; 6,599,557; 6,602,228; 6,695,915; 6,733,819; RE 34,466. Other U.S. patents pending. Foreign patents issued and pending.

HI-TORQUE is a trademark of the Abbott Group of Companies registered in the United States.

HI-TORQUE-Führungsdraht für PTCA, PTA und Stents
VORSICHT
Gemäß US-amerikanischen Gesetzesbestimmungen darf dieses Produkt nur an Ärzte bzw. auf deren Anordnung verkauft werden.
Dieses Gerät sollte nur von Ärzten, die in Angiographie und perkutaner transluminaler Koronarangioplastie (PTCA) und/oder perkutaner transluminaler Angioplastie (PTA) 
geschult sind, verwendet werden.
VOR GEBRAUCH ALLE ANWEISUNGEN SORGFÄLTIG LESEN. ALLE IN DIESEN ANLEITUNGEN ENTHALTENEN WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN BEACHTEN. 
BEI NICHTBEACHTUNG KÖNNEN KOMPLIKATIONEN AUFTRETEN.
Für Informationen über die bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung sowie für Kontraindikationen und potenzielle Komplikationen sind die Anweisungen zu beachten, die allen 
gemeinsam mit den HI-TORQUE-Führungsdrähten verwendeten interventionellen Geräten beiliegen.
BESCHREIBUNG
Der HI-TORQUE-Führungsdraht ist ein steuerbarer Führungsdraht, der in verschiedenen Längen und Durchmessern erhältlich ist. Die distale Spitze ist formbar oder optional 
bereits „J“-förmig vorgeformt. Die Produktspezifikationen sind auf dem Produktetikett angegeben (z. B. Drahtlänge, Durchmesser und Länge der röntgendichten Spitze).
Verlängerbare HI-TORQUE-Führungsdrähte: Einige HI-TORQUE-Führungsdrähte weisen ein modifiziertes proximales Ende auf, das die Anbringung der DOC® 
Führungsdrahtverlängerung ermöglicht. Die Systemkompatibilität der Führungsdrahtverlängerung ist auf dem Produktetikett angegeben. Die Verbindung der 
Führungsdrahtverlängerung mit dem Führungsdraht erleichtert das Auswechseln von interventionellen Geräten, wobei die Position des Führungsdrahts im Körper beibehalten 
wird. Nach dem Auswechseln des interventionellen Geräts kann die Verlängerung entfernt und der Führungsdraht in seiner ursprünglichen Form verwendet werden.
0,014 HI-TORQUE-Führungsdrähte mit proximalen Markierungen: Die brachialen und femoralen Markierungen auf dem proximalen Segment des 0,36 mm (0,014 in.) 
Führungsdrahtes erleichtern die Beurteilung der Position des Führungsdrahtes in Bezug auf die Spitze des Führungskatheters bei Gebrauch der „Bare Wire“-Technik. Sie sind 
kompatibel mit Führungskathetern, die mindestens 90 cm (brachial) oder 100 cm (femoral) lang sind.
HI-TORQUE-Führungsdrähte mit distalen röntgendichten Markierungen: Einige HI-TORQUE-Führungsdrähte verfügen über distale röntgendichte Markierungen. Einen Hinweis 
auf das Vorhandensein und die Platzierung der Markierungen gibt die schematische Produktdarstellung auf dem Etikett. Die Markierungen sind mit dem nachfolgenden 
Symbol gekennzeichnet:  . Eine Reihe von Markierungen in bestimmten Abständen proximal der Spule können als Bezugspunkte zur Bestimmung der Länge von Läsionen 
verwendet werden.
HI-TORQUE-Führungsdrähte mit hydrophiler Beschichtung: Ob der Führungsdraht hydrophil beschichtet ist, ist dem Produktetikett zu entnehmen. Wenn die hydrophile 
Beschichtung angefeuchtet wird, verstärkt sich die Gleitfähigkeit der Führungsdrahtoberfläche.
LIEFERUNG
Steril. Mit Ethylenoxid oder Elektronenstrahlung sterilisiert. Die Sterilisationsmethode ist auf dem Produktetikett angegeben. Nicht pyrogen. Das Produkt nicht verwenden, 
wenn die Packung offen oder beschädigt ist.
Inhalt. Ein (1) Führungsdraht.
Aufbewahrung. Trocken, dunkel und kühl lagern.
INDIKATIONEN
Der HI-TORQUE-Führungsdraht ist zur einfachen Platzierung von Ballondilatationskathetern bei perkutaner transluminaler Koronarangioplastie (PTCA) und/oder perkutaner 
transluminaler Angioplastie (PTA) bestimmt. Außerdem kann dieser Führungsdraht mit kompatiblen Stentvorrichtungen bei therapeutischen Verfahren verwendet werden.
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN 
Nicht für die Verwendung im zerebralen Gefäßsystem oder mit Atherektomieinstrumenten bestimmt.
WARNHINWEISE
Dieses Produkt ist nur zum EINMALIGEN GEBRAUCH bestimmt. Nicht resterilisieren und/oder wiederverwenden. 

Free movement of the guide wire within the interventional device is an important feature of a steerable guide wire system because it gives the user valuable tactile information. 
Test the system for any resistance prior to use. Adjust or replace the hemostatic valve with an adjustable valve if it is found to inhibit guide wire movement.
Never attach the torque device to the modified portion of the proximal end of the extendable guide wire; otherwise, guide wire damage may occur, preventing the ability to 
attach the DOC Guide Wire Extension.
HI-TORQUE Guide Wires with Hydrophilic Coating: Avoid abrasion of the hydrophilic coating.  
Do not withdraw or manipulate the hydrophilic-coated wire in a metal cannula or sharp-edged object.
PREPARATION FOR USE
Contraindications, warnings, and intended uses of interventional devices compatible with HI-TORQUE Guide Wires are described in the instructions supplied with the respective 
devices. 
Prior to the interventional procedure, examine carefully all equipment to be used, including the interventional device, for defects. Do not use any defective equipment.
1. Prepare the interventional device according to the manufacturer’s instructions. Be sure to flush the guide wire lumen before introducing the guide wire.
2. Remove the guide wire from the dispenser by pushing the exposed section of the guide wire into the dispenser until the guide wire tip and a portion of the core exit the 

end of the hoop. Then grasp the core of the wire to remove it totally from the dispenser. Avoid damaging the fragile guide wire tip. Do not grasp the tip of the wire while 
removing it from the dispenser.

3. If indicated, the guide wire tip may be carefully shaped using standard tip-shaping practices. Do not use a shaping instrument with a sharp edge.
HI-TORQUE Guide Wires with Hydrophilic Coating
1. Before removing the guide wire from the wire dispenser, inject normal saline into the hub end of the dispenser to thoroughly wet the complete surface of the guide wire.
2. Carefully remove the guide wire from the dispenser, as suggested above in Preparation For Use, Step 2. If the guide wire cannot be removed easily from the dispenser, inject 

more normal saline and attempt to remove the guide wire again.
3. Do not reinsert the guide wire into the dispenser once it has been removed.
4. If the surface of the hydrophilic-coated wire becomes dry, wetting the surface with normal saline will renew the hydrophilic effect. Be sure to thoroughly rewet the guide 

wire before reintroduction into an interventional device.
5. After the guide wire is withdrawn from the body, it should be wiped clean with saline-soaked gauze and kept wet.
DIRECTIONS FOR USE
Over-The-Wire Type Systems (Preload Technique)
1. Carefully insert the guide wire through the guide wire lumen hub of the interventional device.
2. Advance the guide wire until its tip is just proximal to the interventional device tip.
3. If using a guiding catheter, engage the guiding catheter and insert the interventional device / guide wire assembly through the hemostatic valve. Advance the system 

through the guiding catheter until it is just proximal to the tip of the guiding catheter.
4. Tighten the hemostatic valve to create a seal around the interventional device. Ensure intentional guide wire movement is still permitted.
5. Attach the torque device to the guide wire, if desired.
6. Under fluoroscopy, advance the guide wire out of the interventional device while securing the interventional device in place. Use the torque device to steer the guide wire 

across the lesion.
7. Secure the guide wire in place while tracking the interventional device over it and into the lesion.
8. If a different tip configuration or guide wire is indicated, carefully remove the guide wire while observing guide wire movement under fluoroscopy.
9. Reshape the guide wire tip according to standard practice or prepare the next guide wire to be used.
10. Reinsert the guide wire following steps 1 through 7 of this section.
Rail Type Systems (Bare Wire Technique)
1. Engage the guiding catheter and then insert a guide wire introducer through the hemostatic valve attached to the guiding catheter.
2. Carefully insert the distal tip of the guide wire through the introducer and into the guiding catheter.
3. HI-TORQUE Guide Wires with Hydrophilic Coating: If a metal guide wire introducer was used, be sure to remove it before withdrawing or further manipulating the wire.
4. .014 HI-TORQUE Guide Wires with Proximal Markers: Advance the guide wire to the appropriate proximal marker. When the proximal marker is aligned with the knurled knob 

of the hemostatic valve, the guide wire tip is just proximal to the guiding catheter tip.  
Note: Use the most distal marker as a distance gauge when using a 90 cm brachial guiding catheter, and the most proximal marker as the distance gauge when using a 
100 cm femoral guiding catheter.

5. Attach the torque device.
6. Under fluoroscopy, advance the guide wire out of the guiding catheter and into the selected vessel. Use the torque device to steer the guide wire across the lesion.
7. If a different tip configuration or guide wire is indicated, the guide wire may be removed as follows:

a. Open the hemostatic valve and the flush line on the coronary manifold. Slowly withdraw the guide wire while observing guide wire movement under fluoroscopy.
b. Close the hemostatic valve and coronary manifold flush line.

8. Reshape the guide wire tip according to standard practice or prepare the next guide wire.
9. Reinsert the guide wire following steps 2 through 6 of this section.
10. Remove the torque device and the guide wire introducer from the guide wire.
11. Secure the guide wire while tracking the interventional device over it and into the lesion.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR INTERVENTIONAL DEVICE EXCHANGE PROCEDURE 
Over-The-Wire Type Systems (Preload Technique)
1. If using a HI-TORQUE Exchange Guide Wire, proceed to step 3.
2. If using a HI-TORQUE Extendable Guide Wire, extend the guide wire using the DOC Guide Wire Extension. Refer to the instructions included with the extension for specific 

information on the use of the HI-TORQUE Guide Wire as an exchange-length guide wire.
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HI-TORQUE Guide Wires for PTCA, PTA, and Stents
CAUTION
Federal (USA) law restricts this device to the sale by or on the order of a physician.
This device should be used only by physicians trained in angiography and Percutaneous Transluminal Coronary Angioplasty (PTCA), and / or Percutaneous Transluminal 
Angioplasty (PTA).
CAREFULLY READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS PRIOR TO USE. OBSERVE ALL WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS NOTED THROUGHOUT THESE INSTRUCTIONS. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY 
RESULT IN COMPLICATIONS.
Refer to the instructions supplied with any interventional devices to be used in conjunction with the HI-TORQUE Guide Wire for their intended uses, contraindications, and 
potential complications.
DESCRIPTION
The HI-TORQUE Guide Wire is a steerable guide wire available in several lengths and diameters. The distal tip is shapeable or, as an option, a preshaped “J” tip is available. 
Refer to the product label for product specifications (e g, wire length, diameter, and length of tip radiopacity).
HI-TORQUE Extendable Guide Wires: Some HI-TORQUE Guide Wires have a modified proximal end that permits the attachment of the DOC® Guide Wire Extension. Refer to 
the product label for Guide Wire Extension system compatibility. Joining the Guide Wire Extension to the guide wire facilitates the exchange of one interventional device for 
another, while maintaining guide wire position in the anatomy. After the interventional device exchange has been completed, the extension can be detached and the guide 
wire can be used in its original capacity.
.014 HI-TORQUE Guide Wires with Proximal Markers: Brachial and femoral markers located on the proximal segment of the 0.014” (0.36 mm) guide wire aid in gauging 
guide wire position relative to the guiding catheter tip when using bare wire technique. They are compatible with guiding catheters that are at least 90 cm (brachial) or 
100 cm (femoral) long.
HI-TORQUE Guide Wires with Distal Radiopaque Markers: Some HI-TORQUE Guide Wires have distal radiopaque markers. Refer to the product drawing on the label to 
determine the presence and location of the markers. Markers are represented by the following designation:     . A series of spaced markers are provided proximal to the coil 
as references in determining lesion length.
HI-TORQUE Guide Wires with Hydrophilic Coating: Refer to the product label for presence of a hydrophilic coating. When wet, a hydrophilic coating increases the lubricity of 
the guide wire surface.
HOW SUPPLIED
Sterile. Sterilized with ethylene oxide gas or electron-beam radiation. Refer to the product label for the sterile method. Non-pyrogenic. Do not use if the package is open 
or damaged.
Contents. One (1) guide wire.
Storage. Store in a dry, dark, cool place.
INDICATIONS FOR USE
This HI-TORQUE Guide Wire is intended to facilitate the placement of balloon dilatation catheters during Percutaneous Transluminal Coronary Angioplasty (PTCA) and 
Percutaneous Transluminal Angioplasty (PTA). This guide wire may also be used with compatible stent devices during therapeutic procedures.
CONTRAINDICATIONS 
Not intended for use in the cerebral vasculature or with atherectomy devices.
WARNINGS
This device is designed and intended for ONE-TIME USE ONLY. Do not resterilize and / or reuse. 

Carefully observe the instructions under “Do Not” and “Do” below. Failure to do so may result in vessel trauma, guide wire damage, 
guide wire tip separation, or stent damage.  If resistance is observed at any time, determine the cause under fluoroscopy and take 
remedial action as needed. 
Do Not: 
• Push, auger, withdraw, or torque a guide wire that meets resistance. 
• Torque a guide wire if the tip becomes entrapped within the vasculature. 
• Allow the guide wire tip to remain in a prolapsed condition.  
Do: 
• Advance or withdraw the guide wire slowly. 
• Use the radiopaque marker of the interventional device to confirm position. 
• Examine the tip movement under fluoroscopy before manipulating, moving, or torquing the guide wire. 
• Observe the wire under fluoroscopy for tip buckling, which is a sign of resistance. 
• Maintain continuous flush while removing and reinserting the guide wire to prevent air from entering the catheter system. Perform exchanges slowly to prevent air entry 

and / or trauma. 
• When reintroducing the guide wire, confirm that the interventional device tip is free within the vessel lumen and that the tip is parallel with the vessel wall. 
• Use extreme caution when moving a guide wire through a non-endothelialized stent, or through stent struts into a bifurcated vessel. Use of this technique carries 

additional patient risks, including the risk that the wire may become caught on the stent strut. 
• Consider that if a secondary wire is placed in a bifurcation branch, this wire may need to be retracted prior to stent deployment because there is additional risk that the 

secondary wire may become entrapped between the vessel wall and the stent. 

PRECAUTIONS
Guide wires are delicate instruments and should be handled carefully. Prior to use and when possible during the procedure, inspect the guide wire carefully for bends, kinks, 
or other damage. Do not use damaged guide wires. Using a damaged guide wire may result in vessel damage and / or inaccurate torque response.
Confirm the compatibility of the guide wire diameter with the interventional device before actual use.
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HI-TORQUE Guide Wires for PTCA, PTA, and Stents
CAUTION
Federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.

This device should be used only by physicians trained in angiography and Percutaneous Transluminal Coronary Angioplasty (PTCA), and / or Percutaneous 
Transluminal Angioplasty (PTA).

CAREFULLY READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS PRIOR TO USE. OBSERVE ALL WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS NOTED THROUGHOUT THESE INSTRUCTIONS. FAILURE TO DO 
SO MAY RESULT IN COMPLICATIONS.

Refer to the instructions supplied with any interventional devices to be used in conjunction with the HI-TORQUE Guide Wire for their intended uses, 
contraindications, and potential complications.

Abbott Vascular
Santa Clara, CA 95054-2807 USA

CUSTOMER SERVICE
TEL: (800) 227-9902
FAX: (800) 601-8874
Outside U.S. TEL: (951) 914-4669 
Outside U.S. FAX: (951) 914-2531 

Abbott Vascular International BVBA
1831 Diegem, BELGIUM
TEL: + 32 2 714 14 11
FAX: + 32 2 714 14 12

©2008, Abbott Laboratories

English
Guides HI-TORQUE de 0,36 mm (0,014 po) avec marqueurs proximaux : Les marqueurs brachiaux et fémoraux situés sur le segment proximal du guide de 0,36 mm (0,014 po) 
aident à déterminer la position du guide par rapport à l’extrémité du cathéter-guide lorsque l’on utilise la technique du guide nu. Ils sont compatibles avec les cathéters-guides 
d’au moins 90 cm (modèles brachiaux) ou 100 cm (modèles fémoraux) de long.
Guides HI-TORQUE avec marqueurs distaux radio-opaques : Certains guides HI-TORQUE sont dotés de marqueurs distaux radio-opaques. Se reporter au dessin du produit sur 
l’étiquette pour identifier la présence et l’emplacement des marqueurs. Les marqueurs sont représentés par le symbole suivant :     . Une série de marqueurs espacés sont 
placés en amont des spires comme référence pour déterminer la longueur de la lésion.
Guides HI-TORQUE avec revêtement hydrophile : Se reporter à l’étiquette du produit pour des informations sur la présence d’un revêtement hydrophile. Lorsqu’il est mouillé, le 
revêtement hydrophile rend la surface du guide plus glissante.
PRÉSENTATION/EMBALLAGE
Stérile. Stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène ou par faisceau d’électrons. Se reporter à l’étiquette du produit pour la méthode stérile. Apyrogène. Ne pas utiliser ce produit si l’emballage 
est ouvert ou endommagé.
Contenu. Un (1) guide.
Stockage. Conserver dans un endroit frais et sec, à l’abri de la lumière.
INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION
Ce guide HI-TORQUE est destiné à faciliter la mise en place des cathéters de dilatation à ballonnet au cours d’interventions d’angioplastie coronaire transluminale percutanée 
(ACTP) ou d’angioplastie transluminale percutanée (ATP). Il peut aussi être utilisé avec des endoprothèses compatibles au cours de procédures thérapeutiques.
CONTRE-INDICATIONS 
Ce dispositif n’a pas été conçu pour être utilisé dans le système vasculaire cérébral ou avec des dispositifs d’athérectomie.
AVERTISSEMENTS
Ce dispositif est conçu et prévu pour un USAGE UNIQUE. Ne pas restériliser et/ou réutiliser. 

Suivre attentivement les instructions fournies ci-dessous sous les paragraphes « À ne pas faire » et « À faire ». Le non-respect de 
ces instructions peut entraîner des lésions vasculaires, provoquer la séparation de l’extrémité du guide, ou endommager le guide ou 
l’endoprothèse. Si à un moment ou un autre, une résistance se fait sentir, en déterminer la cause sous radioscopie et prendre les mesures 
nécessaires pour y remédier.
À ne pas faire : 
• Pousser, vriller, retirer ou torquer un guide en cas de résistance.
• Torquer un guide si l’extrémité se trouve prise dans le système vasculaire.
• Laisser l’extrémité du guide en condition de prolapsus. 
À faire : 
• Faire avancer ou retirer le guide lentement.
• Repérer la position du dispositif d’intervention au moyen du marqueur radio-opaque. 
• Examiner le déplacement de l’extrémité sous radioscopie avant de manipuler, de déplacer ou de torquer le guide.
• Observer le guide sous radioscopie afin d’y détecter une déformation de l’extrémité, ce qui représenterait un signe de résistance. 
• Assurer une irrigation continue lors du retrait et de la réintroduction du guide pour éviter de faire pénétrer de l’air dans le cathéter. Effectuer tous les échanges lentement 

pour éviter d’introduire de l’air et/ou de traumatiser les vaisseaux. 
• Lors de la réintroduction du guide, vérifier que l’extrémité du dispositif d’intervention est libre dans la lumière du vaisseau et parallèle à la paroi du vaisseau.
• Procéder avec le plus grand soin au déplacement du guide dans une endoprothèse non endothélialisée ou à travers des supports d’endoprothèse vers un vaisseau bifurqué. 

L’emploi de cette méthode représente des risques supplémentaires pour le patient, y compris la possibilité d’accrochage du guide sur le support de l’endoprothèse. 
• Noter qu’en cas de mise en place d’un guide secondaire dans une branche de bifurcation, ce guide risque de devoir être rétracté avant le déploiement de l’endoprothèse en 

raison d’un risque supplémentaire d’accrochage du guide secondaire entre la paroi du vaisseau et l’endoprothèse. 

PRÉCAUTIONS
Les guides sont des instruments délicats qui doivent être manipulés avec précaution. Avant d’utiliser le guide, et si possible au cours de l’intervention, l’examiner soigneusement 
pour s’assurer qu’il n’est pas plié, vrillé ou endommagé. Ne pas se servir de guides endommagés. L’utilisation d’un guide endommagé risque de causer des lésions vasculaires 
et/ou une réponse à la rotation imprécise.
Avant utilisation, s’assurer de la compatibilité du diamètre du guide avec le dispositif d’intervention.
Le libre mouvement du guide dans le dispositif d’intervention est important en raison des informations tactiles utiles qu’il donne à l’utilisateur. Tester le système et vérifier qu’il 
ne présente aucune résistance avant utilisation. Régler ou remplacer la valve hémostatique si l’on s’aperçoit qu’elle gêne le mouvement du guide.
Ne jamais fixer le dispositif de rotation de guide sur la partie modifiée de l’extrémité proximale du guide extensible ; on risquerait ainsi d’endommager le guide, ce qui 
empêcherait d’y attacher l’extension DOC.
Guides HI-TORQUE avec revêtement hydrophile : Éviter l’abrasion du revêtement hydrophile. 
Ne pas retirer ou manipuler le guide à revêtement hydrophile dans une canule métallique ou un objet à bout pointu.
PRÉPARATION
Les contre-indications, les avertissements et les utilisations prévues des dispositifs d’intervention compatibles avec les guides HI-TORQUE sont décrits dans les instructions 
fournies avec chaque dispositif.
Avant de pratiquer l’intervention, examiner soigneusement tout le matériel qui sera utilisé, y compris le dispositif d’intervention, pour s’assurer qu’il ne présente pas de 
défauts. Ne pas utiliser de matériel défectueux.
1. Préparer le dispositif d’intervention conformément aux instructions du fabricant. Veiller à rincer la lumière prévue pour le guide avant d’y introduire le guide.
2. Retirer le guide du distributeur en poussant la partie exposée du guide dans le distributeur, jusqu’à ce que l’extrémité du guide et une partie de l’âme du guide sortent de 

l’extrémité du cercle. Saisir ensuite l’âme du guide pour l’extraire totalement du distributeur. Éviter d’endommager l’extrémité fragile du guide. Ne pas saisir le guide par 
son extrémité lors de son retrait du distributeur.

3. Si besoin, il est possible de préformer avec précaution l’extrémité du guide selon la technique de mise en forme standard. Ne pas utiliser d’outil de mise en forme à bord 
tranchant.

6. Unter Beibehaltung der Katheterposition den Führungsdraht unter Röntgendurchleuchtung aus dem interventionellen Katheter herausschieben. Den Führungsdraht mittels 
Torquer durch die Läsion führen.

7. Den Führungsdraht sichern und den interventionellen Katheter über den Führungsdraht und in die Läsion führen.
8. Falls eine andere Spitzenkonfiguration oder ein anderer Führungsdraht indiziert ist, den Führungsdraht vorsichtig herausziehen und seine Bewegung dabei unter 

Röntgendurchleuchtung kontrollieren.
9. Die Führungsdrahtspitze unter Anwendung von Standardverfahren erneut formen oder den nächsten Führungsdraht vorbereiten.
10. Den Führungsdraht wie in den Schritten 1 bis 7 dieses Abschnitts beschrieben wieder einführen.
R/X-Systeme („Bare Wire“-Technik)
1. Den Führungskatheter anbringen und dann eine Einführhilfe für den Führungsdraht durch das an den Führungskatheter angeschlossene Hämostaseventil einführen.
2. Die distale Spitze des Führungsdrahtes vorsichtig durch die Einführhilfe und in den Führungskatheter einführen.
3. HI-TORQUE-Führungsdrähte mit hydrophiler Beschichtung: Wenn eine Führungsdraht-Einführhilfe aus Metall verwendet wird, muss diese vor dem Herausziehen oder weiterer 

Manipulation des Drahtes entfernt werden.
4. 0,014 HI-TORQUE-Führungsdrähte mit proximalen Markierungen: Den Führungsdraht zu der entsprechenden proximalen Markierung vorschieben. Wenn die proximale 

Markierung mit dem Rändelknopf des Hämostaseventils ausgerichtet ist, befindet sich die Spitze des Führungsdrahtes knapp proximal zur Spitze des Führungskatheters. 
Hinweis: Bei Gebrauch eines 90 cm langen brachialen Führungskatheters die am distalsten gelegene Markierung und bei Gebrauch eines 100 cm langen femoralen 
Führungskatheters die am proximalsten gelegene Markierung als Abstandsmesser verwenden.

5. Den Torquer anbringen.
6. Unter Röntgendurchleuchtung den Führungsdraht aus dem Führungskatheter herausschieben und in das gewählte Gefäß vorbringen. Den Führungsdraht mittels Torquer 

durch die Läsion führen.
7. Falls eine andere Konfiguration oder ein anderer Führungsdraht verwendet werden soll, den Führungsdraht wie folgt entfernen:

a. Das Hämostaseventil und die Spülleitung auf der koronaren Hahnenbank öffnen. Den Führungsdraht langsam herausziehen und seine Bewegung dabei unter 
Röntgendurchleuchtung kontrollieren.

b. Das Hämostaseventil und die Spülleitung auf der koronaren Hahnenbank schließen.
8. Die Führungsdrahtspitze mittels der üblichen Verfahren erneut formen oder den nächsten Führungsdraht vorbereiten.
9. Den Führungsdraht, wie in den Schritten 2 bis 6 dieses Abschnitts beschrieben, wieder einführen.
10. Den Torquer und die Führungsdraht-Einführhilfe vom Führungsdraht entfernen.
11. Den Führungsdraht sichern und den interventionellen Katheter über den Führungsdraht in die Läsion führen.
ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DEN AUSTAUSCH VON INTERVENTIONELLEN KATHETERN
„Over-the-Wire“-Systeme („Preload“-Technik)
1. Bei Verwendung eines HI-TORQUE-Wechseldrahtes mit Schritt 3 fortfahren.
2. Bei Verwendung eines verlängerbaren HI-TORQUE-Führungsdrahtes den Führungsdraht mit der DOC-Verlängerung verlängern. Detaillierte Informationen über den Gebrauch 

des HI-TORQUE-Führungsdrahtes als Wechseldraht sind der Packungsbeilage der Verlängerung zu entnehmen.
3. Unter Beibehaltung der Position des Führungsdrahtes den interventionellen Katheter über den Wechseldraht zurückziehen.
4. Den anderen interventionellen Katheter entsprechend den Herstelleranweisungen vorbereiten. 
5. Den Katheter auf den Führungsdraht fädeln und ihn über den HI-TORQUE-Führungsdraht und über die Läsion führen. 
6. Gemäß medizinischer Standardverfahren fortfahren.
RX-Systeme („Bare Wire“-Technik)
1. Unter Beibehaltung der Führungsdrahtposition den Katheter über den Führungsdraht zurückziehen.
2. Den nächsten interventionellen Katheter entsprechend den Herstelleranweisungen vorbereiten. 
3. Den Katheter auf den Führungsdraht fädeln und über den HI-TORQUE-Führungsdraht und in die Läsion führen. 
4. Gemäß medizinischer Standardverfahren fortfahren.

Guides HI-TORQUE pour ACTP, ATP et endoprothèses
ATTENTION
La législation fédérale des États-Unis limite la vente de ce dispositif aux médecins ou sous la responsabilité d’un médecin.
Ce dispositif ne doit être utilisé que par des médecins formés aux techniques de l’angiographie, de l’angioplastie coronaire transluminale percutanée (ACTP) et/ou de l’angioplastie 
transluminale percutanée (ATP).
LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT USAGE. RESPECTER TOUS LES AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS INDIQUÉS DANS LA NOTICE. LE NON-RESPECT DE 
CES INFORMATIONS PRÉSENTE DES RISQUES DE COMPLICATIONS.
Se reporter aux instructions fournies avec les dispositifs d’intervention à utiliser avec le guide HI-TORQUE pour toutes indications, contre-indications et complications éventuelles.
DESCRIPTION
Le guide HI-TORQUE est un guide orientable disponible en plusieurs longueurs et diamètres. L’extrémité distale est façonnable ; une extrémité préformée en « J » est également 
disponible en option. Se reporter à l’étiquette du produit pour les spécifications (telles que longueur du guide, diamètre et longueur de la zone radio-opaque de l’extrémité).
Guides extensibles HI-TORQUE : Certains guides HI-TORQUE sont dotés d’une extrémité proximale modifiée qui permet de fixer une extension de guide DOC®. Se reporter à 
l’étiquette du produit pour les renseignements concernant la compatibilité du système d’extension de guides. Le fait d’ajouter une extension de guide facilite l’échange de 
dispositifs d’intervention tout en maintenant le guide en place dans l’organisme. Une fois l’échange de dispositifs d’intervention terminé, on peut détacher l’extension et utiliser 
le guide de la manière prévue à l’origine.

Die nachfolgenden Anweisungen unter „Niemals“ und „Immer“ strikt beachten. Andernfalls kann es zu Gefäßverletzungen oder 
einer Beschädigung des Führungsdrahts, zur Abtrennung der Führungsdrahtspitze oder zur Beschädigung des Stents kommen. 
Falls zu irgendeinem Zeitpunkt ein Widerstand wahrgenommen wird, muss die Ursache unter Röntgendurchleuchtung festgestellt 
und gegebenenfalls behoben werden. 
Niemals: 
• Den Führungsdraht gegen Widerstand drücken, schrauben, herausziehen oder drehen. 
• Einen Führungsdraht drehen, dessen Spitze sich im Gefäß verfangen hat. 
• Eine Führungsdrahtspitze im prolabierten Zustand liegen lassen.
Immer: 
• Den Führungsdraht langsam vorschieben oder zurückziehen. 
• Die Position anhand der röntgendichten Markierung des interventionellen Katheters bestätigen. 
• Die Spitzenbewegung unter Röntgendurchleuchtung überprüfen, bevor der Führungsdraht manipuliert, bewegt oder gedreht wird. 
• Den Draht unter Röntgendurchleuchtung auf ein Aufbuckeln der Spitze, was auf Widerstand hinweist, beobachten. 
• Während des Entfernens und der Wiedereinführung des Führungsdrahtes kontinuierlich spülen, um zu verhindern, dass Luft in das Kathetersystem eindringt. 

Jeden Austausch langsam durchführen, um Lufteintritt und/oder Trauma zu verhindern. 
• Bei einer erneuten Wiedereinführung des Führungsdrahtes bestätigen, dass die Spitze des interventionellen Geräts sich frei innerhalb des Gefäßlumens befindet und die 

Spitze sich parallel zur Gefäßwand befindet. 
• Beim Durchführen eines Führungsdrahtes durch einen noch nicht endothelisierten Stent oder durch Stentrippen in eine Gefäßbifurkation mit größter Vorsicht vorgehen. 

Diese Technik bringt zusätzliche Risiken für den Patienten, einschließlich des Risikos, dass der Draht an einer der Stentrippen hängen bleiben kann. 
• Es muss berücksichtigt werden, dass bei Platzierung eines sekundären Drahtes in einem Bifurkationsast dieser Draht eventuell vor der Stententfaltung zurückgezogen 

werden muss, da ein zusätzliches Risiko besteht, dass ein sekundärer Draht sich zwischen der Gefäßwand und dem Stent verfangen kann. 

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Führungsdrähte sind empfindliche Instrumente und sollten vorsichtig gehandhabt werden. Vor dem Gebrauch und, wenn möglich, während des Verfahrens den Führungsdraht 
sorgfältig auf Verbiegungen, Knicke oder andere Beschädigungen untersuchen. Niemals beschädigte Führungsdrähte verwenden. Die Verwendung eines beschädigten 
Führungsdrahtes kann Gefäßverletzungen und/oder eine ungenaue Drehreaktion zur Folge haben.
Vor der eigentlichen Anwendung die Kompatibilität des Führungsdrahtdurchmessers mit dem interventionellen Gerät bestätigen.
Die Bewegungsfreiheit des Führungsdrahtes innerhalb des interventionellen Katheters ist ein wichtiges Merkmal eines steuerbaren Führungsdrahtsystems, da sie dem Benutzer 
wertvolle taktile Informationen liefert. Das System vor der Anwendung auf Widerstände prüfen. Das Hämostaseventil justieren oder gegen ein einstellbares Ventil austauschen, 
falls es die Bewegungsfreiheit des Führungsdrahtes behindert.
Den Torquer niemals an den modifizierten Teil des proximalen Endes des verlängerbaren Führungsdrahtes anschließen. Dies könnte den Führungsdraht beschädigen und verhindern, 
dass die DOC Führungsdrahtverlängerung angeschlossen werden kann.
HI-TORQUE-Führungsdrähte mit hydrophiler Beschichtung: Ein Abreiben der hydrophilen Beschichtung vermeiden. 
Den hydrophil beschichteten Draht niemals in einer Metallkanüle oder einem scharfkantigen Objekt zurückziehen oder handhaben.
VORBEREITUNG FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH
Die Kontraindikationen, Warnhinweise und bestimmungsgemäßen Verwendungen interventioneller Geräte, die mit HI-TORQUE-Führungsdrähten verwendet werden können, sind 
den Gebrauchsanweisungen der jeweiligen Produkte zu entnehmen. 
Vor dem interventionellen Verfahren müssen alle zu verwendenden Geräte, einschließlich das interventionelle Gerät, sorgfältig auf Defekte untersucht werden. Keine beschädigten 
Geräte verwenden.
1. Das interventionelle Gerät entsprechend den Herstelleranweisungen vorbereiten. Das Führungsdrahtlumen vor der Einführung des Führungsdrahtes spülen.
2. Um den Führungsdraht aus dem Dispenser herauszunehmen, den freiliegenden Abschnitt des Führungsdrahtes in den Dispenser schieben, bis die Drahtspitze und 

ein Teil des Kerns am Ende der Windung austreten. Dann den Draht ergreifen, um ihn vollständig aus dem Dispenser zu entnehmen. Darauf achten, die empfindliche 
Führungsdrahtspitze nicht zu beschädigen. Die Drahtspitze beim Herausnehmen aus dem Dispenser nicht anfassen.

3. Falls dies indiziert ist, kann die Führungsdrahtspitze mittels Standardpraktiken zur Spitzenformung vorsichtig geformt werden. Keine scharfkantigen Instrumente zum 
Vorformen verwenden.

HI-TORQUE-Führungsdrähte mit hydrophiler Beschichtung
1. Vor dem Entfernen des Führungsdrahtes aus dem Führungsdraht-Dispenser physiologische Kochsalzlösung in den Ansatz des Dispensers injizieren, um die gesamte 

Oberfläche des Führungsdrahtes gründlich anzufeuchten.
2. Den Führungsdraht vorsichtig aus dem Dispenser nehmen (siehe Vorbereitung für den Gebrauch, Schritt 2). Wenn sich der Führungsdraht nicht leicht aus dem Dispenser 

entfernen lässt, mehr physiologische Kochsalzlösung injizieren und erneut versuchen, den Führungsdraht herauszunehmen.
3. Den Führungsdraht nach der Entnahme nicht wieder in den Dispenser einlegen.
4. Falls die Oberfläche des hydrophil beschichteten Drahtes austrocknet, kann der hydrophile Effekt durch Anfeuchten der Oberfläche mit physiologischer Kochsalzlösung 

wieder erneuert werden. Den Draht erneut vollständig anfeuchten, bevor er wieder in ein interventionelles Gerät eingeführt wird.
5. Nachdem der Führungsdraht aus dem Körper entfernt wurde, muss er mit in Kochsalzlösung getränkter Gaze abgewischt und feucht gehalten werden.
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
„Over-the-Wire“-Systeme („Preload“-Technik)
1. Den Führungsdraht vorsichtig durch den Führungsdrahtlumenanschluss des interventionellen Katheters einführen.
2. Den Führungsdraht vorschieben, bis seine Spitze sich gerade proximal zur Spitze des interventionellen Katheters befindet.
3. Wenn bei diesem Verfahren ein Führungskatheter verwendet wird, diesen anbringen und die Einheit aus Katheter und Führungsdraht durch das Hämostaseventil einführen. 

Das System durch den Führungskatheter vorschieben, bis es sich knapp proximal zur Spitze des Führungskatheters befindet.
4. Das Hämostaseventil anziehen, um den interventionellen Katheter abzudichten. Sicherstellen, dass der Führungsdraht noch bewegt werden kann.
5. Falls gewünscht, einen Torquer an den Führungsdraht anschließen.
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PRECAUCIONES
Las guías son instrumentos delicados y deben manejarse con cuidado. Antes de su uso, y cuando sea posible durante el procedimiento, inspeccionar la guía minuciosamente 
por si estuviera torcida o acodada o presentara otro tipo de daños. No utilizar una guía que presente algún daño. Ello podría acarrear lesiones vasculares y/o imprecisiones en la 
respuesta de torsión.
Antes de su uso, confirmar que el diámetro de la guía es compatible con el dispositivo intervencionista.
El movimiento libre de la guía dentro del dispositivo intervencionista es una característica importante de un sistema de guía direccional, ya que ofrece al usuario una información 
táctil valiosa. Antes de usar el sistema, comprobar que no se percibe ninguna resistencia. Si se comprueba que la válvula hemostática entorpece el movimiento de la guía, 
ajustarla o reemplazarla por una válvula ajustable.
No debe conectarse nunca el torque a la porción modificada del extremo proximal de la guía extensible, porque la guía puede resultar dañada y perder así la capacidad de 
conectarse a la extensión de guía DOC.
Guías HI-TORQUE con recubrimiento hidrofílico: evitar la abrasión del recubrimiento hidrofílico.  
No retirar ni manipular las guías con recubrimiento hidrofílico en una cánula metálica o en un objeto cortante.
PREPARACIÓN PARA EL USO
Consultar las contraindicaciones, advertencias y usos previstos en las instrucciones suministradas con los dispositivos intervencionistas compatibles que se vayan a utilizar 
junto con las guías HI-TORQUE. 
Antes de iniciar el procedimiento intervencionista, inspeccionar minuciosamente todo el equipo que vaya a utilizarse, incluido el dispositivo intervencionista, para comprobar 
que no tenga defectos. No utilizar ningún equipo defectuoso.
1. Preparar el dispositivo intervencionista siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante. Asegurarse de lavar la luz de la guía antes de introducirla.
2. Extraer la guía de la funda protectora empujando la sección expuesta de la guía hacia el interior de la funda hasta que la punta de la guía y una parte del alma salgan por 

su extremo. A continuación, sujetar el alma de la guía para extraerla completamente de la funda. Procurar no dañar la frágil punta de la guía. Para ello, no asir la guía por 
su punta al extraer la guía de la funda.

3. La punta de la guía se puede configurar con cuidado, si es necesario, siguiendo las prácticas habituales de configuración de la punta. No utilizar para ello un instrumento 
cortante.

Guías HI-TORQUE con recubrimiento hidrofílico
1. Antes de extraer la guía de la funda protectora, inyectar solución salina fisiológica por el cono de la funda para humedecer a conciencia toda la superficie de la guía.
2. Extraer con cuidado la guía de la funda protectora como se indica en el paso 2 del apartado Preparación para el uso. Si no se puede extraer la guía fácilmente, inyectar 

más solución salina fisiológica e intentarlo de nuevo.
3. Una vez extraída la guía de la funda protectora, no volver a introducirla.
4. Si se seca la superficie de la guía con recubrimiento hidrofílico, al mojarla con solución salina fisiológica se recuperará el efecto hidrofílico. Asegurarse de volver a 

humedecer completamente la guía antes de introducirla de nuevo en un dispositivo intervencionista.
5. Después de retirar la guía del organismo, debe limpiarse con una gasa humedecida en solución salina y mantenerse húmeda.
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Sistemas de tipo coaxial (Técnica de precarga)
1. Insertar cuidadosamente la guía a través del cono de la luz de la guía del dispositivo intervencionista.
2. Avanzar la guía hasta que su punta se encuentre en posición inmediatamente proximal a la punta del dispositivo intervencionista.
3. Si se usa un catéter guía, conectar el catéter guía e insertar el conjunto del dispositivo intervencionista y la guía a través de la válvula hemostática. Avanzar el sistema a 

través del catéter guía hasta que esté inmediatamente proximal a la punta del catéter guía.
4. Apretar la válvula hemostática para crear un cierre en torno al dispositivo intervencionista. Comprobar que no se inhibe el movimiento intencionado de la guía.
5. Conectar un torque a la guía si se desea.
6. Bajo fluoroscopia, avanzar la guía hasta que emerja del dispositivo intervencionista, manteniendo éste en posición. Usar el torque para dirigir la guía a través de la lesión.
7. Sujetando la guía en su lugar, avanzar el dispositivo intervencionista sobre ella hasta la lesión.
8. Si se necesita una configuración de la punta o una guía diferentes, retirar cuidadosamente la guía, observando su desplazamiento bajo fluoroscopia.
9. Volver a configurar la punta de la guía conforme a la práctica habitual, o preparar la siguiente guía que se vaya a usar.
10. Volver a insertar la guía de acuerdo con los puntos 1 a 7 de esta sección.
Sistemas de tipo intercambio rápido (Técnica de guía descubierta)
1. Colocar el catéter guía e insertar un introductor de guía a través de la válvula hemostática conectada al catéter guía.
2. Introducir cuidadosamente la punta distal de la guía a través del introductor y hasta el interior del catéter guía.
3. Guías HI-TORQUE con recubrimiento hidrofílico: si se ha utilizado un introductor de guía metálico, asegurarse de retirarlo antes de extraer la guía o de seguir 

manipulándola.
4. Guías HI-TORQUE de 0,36 mm (0,014 pulgadas) con marcas proximales: avanzar la guía hasta la marca proximal apropiada. Cuando la marca proximal quede alineada con 

el cierre de la válvula hemostática, la punta de la guía se encontrará inmediatamente proximal a la punta del catéter guía. 
Nota: usar como indicador de distancia la marca más distal cuando se utilice un catéter guía braquial de 90 cm, y la más proximal cuando se utilice un catéter guía 
femoral de 100 cm.

5. Conectar el torque.
6. Bajo fluoroscopia, avanzar la guía hasta que salga del catéter guía e introducirla en el vaso seleccionado. Usar el torque para dirigir la guía a través de la lesión.
7. Si se necesita una configuración de la punta o una guía diferentes, puede retirarse la guía como se indica a continuación:

a. Abrir la válvula hemostática y la vía de lavado del distribuidor coronario. Retirar lentamente la guía observando su desplazamiento bajo fluoroscopia.
b. Cerrar la válvula hemostática y la vía de lavado del distribuidor coronario.

Guías HI-TORQUE para ACTP, ATP y stents
PRECAUCIÓN
La ley federal (EE.UU.) restringe la venta de este dispositivo a personal médico o por prescripción facultativa.
Este dispositivo deberá ser usado solamente por médicos con formación en angiografía y angioplastia coronaria transluminal percutánea (ACTP) y/o angioplastia transluminal 
percutánea (ATP).
LEER DETENIDAMENTE TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR. OBSERVAR TODAS LAS ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES RECOGIDAS EN ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES. 
EN CASO CONTRARIO, PUEDEN PRESENTARSE COMPLICACIONES.
Consultar las indicaciones de uso, contraindicaciones y posibles complicaciones en las instrucciones suministradas con los dispositivos intervencionistas que se vayan a utilizar 
junto con la guía HI-TORQUE.
DESCRIPCIÓN
La guía HI-TORQUE es una guía dirigible disponible en varias longitudes y diámetros. La punta distal es moldeable o, como alternativa, está premoldeada en forma de “J”. 
Consultar las especificaciones del producto en la etiqueta (por ejemplo, longitud de la guía, diámetro y longitud del segmento radiopaco de la punta).
Guías extensibles HI-TORQUE: algunas guías HI-TORQUE presentan una modificación en el extremo proximal que permite la conexión de la extensión de guía DOC®. Para 
más información sobre la compatibilidad del sistema de extensión de la guía, consultar la etiqueta del producto. La conexión de la extensión de guía facilita el intercambio 
de un dispositivo intervencionista por otro, mientras se mantiene la posición de la guía en el vaso. Una vez completado el intercambio de dispositivos, la extensión puede 
desconectarse y la guía puede utilizarse de acuerdo con su indicación original.
Guías HI-TORQUE de 0,36 mm (0,014 pulgadas) con marcas proximales: las marcas braquial y femoral situadas en el segmento proximal de la guía de 0,36 mm (0,014 pulgadas) 
ayudan a calcular la posición de la guía con relación a la punta del catéter guía cuando se utiliza la técnica de guía descubierta. Son compatibles con catéteres guía con una 
longitud mínima de 90 cm (braquial) o 100 cm (femoral).
Guías HI-TORQUE con marcas radiopacas distales: algunas guías HI-TORQUE presentan marcas radiopacas distales. Consultar el dibujo del producto en la etiqueta para 
confirmar su presencia y posición. Las marcas se representan del siguiente modo:   . Existe una serie de marcas separadas, proximales a la espiral, que sirven de referencia 
para determinar la longitud de las lesiones.
Guías HI-TORQUE con recubrimiento hidrofílico: consultar la etiqueta del producto para determinar si lleva recubrimiento hidrofílico. Cuando está húmedo, el recubrimiento 
hidrofílico aumenta la lubricación de la superficie de la guía.
PRESENTACIÓN
Estéril. Esterilizado con óxido de etileno o haz de electrones. Consultar en la etiqueta del producto el método de esterilización. Apirógeno. No usar si el envase está abierto o 
dañado.
Contenido. Una (1) guía.
Almacenamiento. Almacenar en un lugar seco, oscuro y fresco.
INDICACIONES DE USO
Esta guía HI-TORQUE está indicada para facilitar la colocación de catéteres de dilatación con balón durante una angioplastia coronaria transluminal percutánea (ACTP) y una 
angioplastia transluminal percutánea (ATP). Esta guía también se puede utilizar con dispositivos compatibles con stents durante intervenciones terapéuticas.
CONTRAINDICACIONES 
No indicada para utilizar en la vasculatura cerebral ni con dispositivos de aterectomía.
ADVERTENCIAS
Este dispositivo está concebido e indicado para UN SOLO USO. No volver a esterilizar ni a utilizar. 

Seguir atentamente las instrucciones que se incluyen a continuación en los epígrafes “No se debe” y “Se debe”. De lo contrario, puede 
lesionarse el vaso sanguíneo, dañarse la guía, desprenderse la punta de la guía o deteriorarse el stent. Si se encuentra resistencia en algún 
momento, determinar la causa mediante observación fluoroscópica y tomar las medidas que sean necesarias para corregirla.
No se debe: 
• Empujar, perforar, retirar o torsionar una guía que ofrezca resistencia.
• Girar la guía si la punta se ha quedado atrapada en la vasculatura.
• Dejar que la punta de la guía permanezca fuera de la posición correcta.
Se debe: 
• Avanzar o retirar la guía lentamente. 
• Usar la marca radiopaca del dispositivo intervencionista para verificar su posición. 
• Observar bajo fluoroscopia el movimiento de la punta antes de manipular, mover o girar la guía.
• Observar mediante fluoroscopia si la punta de la guía se dobla, lo cual es un signo de resistencia.
• Mantener un lavado continuo al retirar y volver a introducir la guía para impedir que entre aire en el sistema del catéter. Realizar todos los intercambios lentamente para 

evitar la entrada de aire o lesiones vasculares.
• Confirmar, al reintroducir la guía, que la punta del dispositivo intervencionista esté libre dentro de la luz del vaso y paralela a la pared vascular. 
• Extremar las precauciones al mover una guía a través de un stent no endotelizado o a través de los struts del stent hasta el interior de un vaso bifurcado. El uso de esta 

técnica supone riesgos adicionales para el paciente, entre ellos, que la guía se quede atrapada en los struts del stent.
• Tener en cuenta que si se sitúa una segunda guía en una rama bifurcada, puede que sea necesario retraer esta guía antes de desplegar el stent, ya que existe el riesgo 

adicional de que la guía secundaria se quede atrapada entre la pared del vaso y el stent. 

Guides HI-TORQUE avec revêtement hydrophile
1. Avant de retirer le guide du distributeur, injecter du sérum physiologique dans l’extrémité de l’embout du distributeur pour humidifier entièrement la surface 

du guide.
2. Retirer soigneusement le guide du distributeur selon les recommandations de la section Préparation, étape 2, ci-dessus. Si le guide ne sort pas facilement 

du distributeur, réinjecter du sérum physiologique et essayer à nouveau de retirer le guide.
3. Ne pas réinsérer dans le distributeur un guide qui en a déjà été retiré.
4. Si la surface du guide à revêtement hydrophile s’assèche, le mouiller avec du sérum physiologique pour réactiver le revêtement. Veiller à bien humidifier de 

nouveau tout le guide avant de le réintroduire dans un dispositif d’intervention.
5. Une fois que le guide est retiré du patient, le nettoyer à l’aide d’une compresse de sérum physiologique et le garder mouillé.
MODE D’EMPLOI
Systèmes de type coaxial (technique de précharge)
1. Introduire soigneusement le guide par l’orifice de guide du dispositif d’intervention.
2. Faire avancer le guide jusqu’à ce que son extrémité se trouve juste en amont de l’extrémité du dispositif d’intervention.
3. En cas d’utilisation d’un cathéter-guide, l’engager et introduire l’ensemble dispositif d’intervention/guide dans la valve hémostatique. Faire avancer le système dans 

le cathéter-guide jusqu’à ce qu’il se trouve juste en amont de l’extrémité de ce dernier.
4. Serrer la valve hémostatique pour créer un joint d’étanchéité autour du dispositif d’intervention. S’assurer que l’on peut toujours mobiliser le guide.
5. Fixer le dispositif de rotation au guide, au besoin.
6. Sous radioscopie, faire progresser le guide et le faire sortir du dispositif d’intervention tout en maintenant ce dernier en place. Utiliser le dispositif de rotation pour 

manœuvrer le guide et lui faire franchir la lésion.
7. Maintenir le guide en place tout en faisant progresser le dispositif d’intervention sur le guide et dans la lésion.
8. S’il est indiqué d’utiliser une autre configuration d’extrémité ou un autre guide, retirer soigneusement le guide tout en observant son déplacement sous radioscopie.
9. Reformer l’extrémité du guide selon la pratique standard ou préparer le nouveau guide à utiliser.
10. Réintroduire le guide comme indiqué ci-dessus aux étapes 1 à 7.
Systèmes de type monorail (technique du guide nu)
1. Engager le cathéter-guide puis introduire l’introducteur de guide dans la valve hémostatique fixée au cathéter-guide.
2. Introduire soigneusement l’extrémité distale du guide dans l’introducteur et dans le cathéter-guide.
3. Guides HI-TORQUE avec revêtement hydrophile : En cas d’utilisation d’un introducteur de guide en métal, veiller à l’enlever avant de retirer ou de manœuvrer à nouveau 

le guide.
4. Guides HI-TORQUE de 0,36 mm (0,014 po) avec marqueurs proximaux : Faire avancer le guide jusqu’au marqueur proximal approprié. Lorsque le marqueur proximal 

est aligné sur le bouton moleté de la valve hémostatique, l’extrémité du guide se trouve juste en amont de l’extrémité du cathéter-guide. 
Remarque : Se servir du marqueur le plus distal pour déterminer la distance lorsque l’on utilise un cathéter-guide brachial de 90 cm et du marqueur le plus proximal 
lorsque l’on utilise un cathéter-guide fémoral de 100 cm.

5. Fixer le dispositif de rotation.
6. Sous radioscopie, avancer le guide, le faire sortir du cathéter-guide et le faire progresser dans le vaisseau sélectionné. Utiliser le dispositif de rotation pour 

manœuvrer le guide et lui faire franchir la lésion.
7. S’il est indiqué d’utiliser une autre configuration d’extrémité ou un autre guide, retirer le guide en procédant comme suit :

a. Ouvrir la valve hémostatique et la tubulure de purge de la rampe coronaire. Retirer lentement le guide en observant son déplacement sous radioscopie.
b. Fermer la valve hémostatique et la tubulure de purge de la rampe coronaire.

8. Refaçonner l’extrémité du guide en suivant la technique standard ou préparer le guide suivant.
9. Réintroduire le guide comme indiqué ci-dessus aux étapes 2 à 6.
10. Retirer du guide le dispositif de rotation et l’introducteur de guide.
11. Maintenir le guide en place tout en faisant progresser le dispositif d’intervention sur le guide et dans la lésion.
INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ÉCHANGE DE DISPOSITIFS D’INTERVENTION
Systèmes de type coaxial (technique de précharge)
1. En cas d’utilisation d’un guide d’échange HI-TORQUE, passer à l’étape 3.
2. En cas d’utilisation d’un guide extensible HI-TORQUE, prolonger le guide à l’aide de l’extension de guide DOC. Se reporter aux instructions fournies avec l’extension 

pour obtenir des informations spécifiques sur l’utilisation du guide HI-TORQUE en tant que guide d’échange de longueur.
3. Tout en maintenant le guide en place, retirer le dispositif d’intervention du guide d’échange.
4. Préparer l’autre dispositif d’intervention conformément aux instructions du fabricant. 
5. Monter le dispositif sur le guide et le faire progresser sur le guide d’échange HI-TORQUE et à travers la lésion. 
6. Procéder selon les pratiques médicales standard.
Systèmes de type monorail (technique du guide nu)
1. Tout en maintenant le guide en place, retirer le dispositif du guide.
2. Préparer l’autre dispositif d’intervention conformément aux instructions du fabricant. 
3. Monter le dispositif sur le guide et le faire progresser sur le guide HI-TORQUE et à travers la lésion. 
4. Procéder selon les pratiques médicales standard.
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6. Sotto osservazione fluoroscopica, far avanzare il filo guida in modo che fuoriesca dal dispositivo d’intervento, mantenendo quest’ultimo in posizione. Servirsi del torquer 
per orientare il filo guida attraverso la lesione.

7. Mantenere il filo guida in posizione, facendo al contempo avanzare il dispositivo interventistico sulla guida, all’interno della lesione.
8. Qualora fosse indicata una diversa configurazione della punta o un filo guida diverso, rimuovere con cautela il filo guida, controllandone il movimento sotto fluoroscopia.
9. Sagomare nuovamente la punta del filo guida secondo la procedura standard o preparare il nuovo filo guida da utilizzare.
10. Inserire il nuovo filo guida, seguendo i punti da 1 a 7 di questa sezione.
Sistemi tipo rail (tecnica monorail)
1. Agganciare il catetere guida, quindi inserire un filo guida attraverso la valvola emostatica collegata al catetere guida.
2. Inserire con cautela la punta distale del filo guida attraverso l’introduttore e nel catetere guida.
3. Fili guida con rivestimento idrofilo HI-TORQUE: se si è fatto ricorso a un introduttore per filo guida metallico, assicurarsi che questo sia stato rimosso prima di estrarre o 

manipolare ulteriormente il filo.
4. Fili guida da 0,014 pollici HI-TORQUE con marker prossimali: far avanzare il filo guida fino al marker prossimale appropriato. Una volta allineato il marker prossimale con la 

manopola zigrinata della valvola emostatica, la punta del filo guida si troverà in posizione appena prossimale alla punta del catetere guida. 
Nota. Utilizzare il marker più distale quale punto di riferimento quando si utilizza un catetere guida brachiale da 90 cm; utilizzare invece il marker più prossimale quando 
si utilizza un catetere guida femorale da 100 cm.

5. Collegare il torquer.
6. Sotto controllo fluoroscopico, far avanzare il filo guida oltre il catetere guida e all’interno del vaso prescelto. Servirsi del torquer per orientare il filo guida attraverso la 

lesione.
7. Qualora sia indicata una diversa configurazione della punta o un filo guida diverso, rimuovere il filo guida attenendosi alla procedura seguente:

a. Aprire la valvola emostatica e la linea di irrorazione sul manifold coronarico. Retrarre lentamente il filo guida, osservandone il movimento in fluoroscopia.
b. Chiudere la valvola emostatica e la linea di irrorazione del manifold coronarico.

8. Sagomare di nuovo la punta del filo guida secondo la procedura standard o preparare un altro filo guida.
9. Inserire il nuovo filo guida, seguendo i punti da 2 a 6 di questa sezione.
10. Rimuovere il torquer e l’introduttore dal filo guida.
11. Mantenere il filo guida in posizione, facendo al contempo avanzare il dispositivo interventistico sulla guida, all’interno della lesione.
ISTRUZIONI PER LA PROCEDURA DI SCAMBIO DEL PRESIDIO D’INTERVENTO
Sistemi over the wire (tecnica a precarico)
1. Qualora si usi un filo guida di scambio HI-TORQUE, passare al punto 3.
2. Qualora si usi un filo guida prolungabile HI-TORQUE, estendere il filo guida servendosi dell’estensione per filo guida DOC. Per informazioni specifiche per l’uso del filo guida 

HI-TORQUE come filo guida di scambio, fare riferimento alle istruzioni accluse all’estensione.
3. Mantenere il filo guida in posizione e al contempo retrarre il dispositivo interventistico, facendolo scorrere sul filo guida di scambio.
4. Preparare il dispositivo da impiegare successivamente nel corso della procedura, come da istruzioni della casa produttrice. 
5. Inserire il dispositivo sul filo guida e farlo avanzare sul filo guida HI-TORQUE, quindi attraverso la lesione. 
6. Proseguire secondo le procedure mediche standard.
Sistemi tipo rail (tecnica monorail)
1. Mantenere il filo guida in posizione e al contempo retrarre il dispositivo, facendolo scorrere sul filo guida.
2. Preparare il successivo dispositivo interventistico, come da istruzioni della casa produttrice. 
3. Inserire il dispositivo sul filo guida e farlo avanzare sul filo guida HI-TORQUE ed attraverso la lesione. 
4. Proseguire secondo le procedure mediche standard.

Fios-Guia HI-TORQUE para ACTP, ATP e Stents
ATENÇÃO
A lei federal dos Estados Unidos limita a venda deste dispositivo a médicos ou por sua prescrição.
Este dispositivo destina-se a utilização exclusiva por médicos com a devida formação em angiografia, Angioplastia Coronária Transluminal Percutânea (ACTP) e/ou 
Angioplastia Transluminal Percutânea (ATP).
ANTES DE UTILIZAR, LEIA ATENTAMENTE TODAS AS INSTRUÇÕES. OBSERVE TODOS OS AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES APRESENTADOS AO LONGO DESTAS INSTRUÇÕES. CASO 
CONTRÁRIO, PODEM SURGIR COMPLICAÇÕES.
Consulte as instruções fornecidas com qualquer dispositivo intervencional a ser utilizado em conjunto com o Fio-Guia HI-TORQUE, relativamente à sua utilização, contra-
indicações e potenciais complicações.
DESCRIÇÃO
O Fio-Guia HI-TORQUE é um fio-guia orientável, disponível em diversos comprimentos e diâmetros. A ponta distal é moldável ou, opcionalmente, está disponível uma ponta em 
“J” pré-moldada. Para mais especificações, consulte o rótulo do produto (por exemplo, comprimento e diâmetro do fio-guia e comprimento da radiopacidade da ponta).
Fios-Guia Extensíveis HI-TORQUE: Alguns Fios-Guia HI-TORQUE possuem uma extremidade proximal modificada que permite ligar a Extensão de Fio-Guia DOC®. Consulte 
o rótulo do produto para mais indicações sobre a compatibilidade do sistema de Extensão do Fio-Guia. A ligação da Extensão de Fio-Guia ao fio-guia facilita a substituição 
de um dispositivo de intervenção por outro, enquanto se mantém o fio-guia posicionado na estrutura anatómica. Depois de terminada a substituição do dispositivo de 
intervenção, pode destacar a extensão e utilizar o fio-guia na sua capacidade original.

AVVERTENZE
Questo dispositivo è ESCLUSIVAMENTE MONOUSO. Non risterilizzare né riutilizzare. 

Seguire attentamente le istruzioni contenute in “Procedure da evitare” e “Procedure da seguire”, riportate sotto. La mancata osservanza di 
queste indicazioni può comportare dei traumi per il vaso interessato, danni al filo guida, la separazione della punta del filo guida o danni allo 
stent. Qualora si avverta una resistenza in qualsiasi momento della procedura, determinarne la causa in fluoroscopia e prendere le precauzioni 
del caso. 
Procedure da evitare: 
• Mai spingere, retrarre o torcere un filo guida il cui avanzamento risulti difficile. 
• Non torcere un filo guida la cui punta sia rimasta bloccata nella vascolarizzazione. 
• Non mantenere la punta del filo guida non tesa.
Procedure da seguire: 
• Far sempre avanzare o retrarre il filo guida lentamente. 
• Confermare la posizione del filo guida facendo ricorso al marker radiopaco del dispositivo d’intervento. 
• Esaminare il movimento della punta in fluoroscopia prima di procedere alla manipolazione, allo spostamento o alla torsione del filo guida. 
• Osservare la punta del filo in fluoroscopia in quanto una sua leggera flessione è indicativa di una resistenza. 
• Mantenere una somministrazione costante di soluzione fisiologica mentre si rimuove e reinserisce il filo guida, onde impedire l’ingresso di aria nel catetere. Effettuare gli 

scambi lentamente per evitare l’ingresso di aria e/o traumi. 
• Quando si reintroduce il filo guida, confermare che la punta del dispositivo interventistico sia libera di muoversi nel lume del vaso e parallela alla parete del vaso. 
• Prestare particolare attenzione nel corso dello spostamento di un filo guida attraverso uno stent non endotelializzato, o attraverso i supporti dello stent in un vaso biforcato. 

Il ricorso a questa particolare tecnica comporta rischi aggiuntivi per il paziente, compreso il rischio di imprigionamento della guida nel supporto dello stent. 
• Tenere presente che qualora venga posizionato un secondo filo guida in un ramo biforcato, quest’ultimo filo guida potrebbe dover essere retratto prima del dispiegamento 

dello stent; in caso contrario si aumenta il rischio di imprigionamento del filo tra la parete del vaso e lo stent. 

PRECAUZIONI
I fili guida sono strumenti delicati e devono essere manipolati con cautela. Prima dell’uso e, nei limiti del possibile, durante l’intervento, ispezionare attentamente la punta per 
individuare attorcigliamenti, piegature o altri danni. Non usare fili guida danneggiati. L’uso di un filo guida danneggiato può causare traumi vascolari e/o alterazioni della risposta 
alla torsione.
Verificare la compatibilità del diametro del filo guida con il presidio d’intervento prima dell’uso.
Il movimento libero del filo guida all’interno del dispositivo è una caratteristica importante per un sistema a filo guida pilotabile, in quanto fornisce all’operatore informazioni tattili 
di grande valore. Prima dell’uso, verificare l’assenza di resistenza nel sistema. Regolare o sostituire la valvola emostatica con una valvola regolabile, qualora questa ostacolasse 
il movimento del filo guida.
Non collegare mai il torquer alla porzione modificata dell’estremità prossimale del filo guida prolungabile; in caso contrario, si potrebbe danneggiare il filo guida, rendendo impossibile 
il collegamento dell’estensione per filo guida DOC.
Fili guida con rivestimento idrofilo HI-TORQUE: evitare abrasioni al rivestimento idrofilo. 
Non retrarre o manipolare il filo con rivestimento idrofilo in una cannula metallica o con un oggetto appuntito.
PREPARAZIONE PER L’USO
Fare riferimento alle istruzioni fornite con il dispositivo utilizzato per le indicazioni sull’uso, le avvertenze e le controindicazioni dei dispositivi compatibili con i fili guida HI-TORQUE. 
Prima dell’intervento, esaminare accuratamente tutta l’attrezzatura da utilizzare, incluso il dispositivo interventistico, per escludere la presenza di difetti. Non utilizzare attrezzature 
difettose.
1. Preparare il dispositivo interventistico come da istruzioni della casa produttrice. Prima di introdurre il filo guida, accertarsi che il lume sia stato irrorato.
2. Rimuovere il filo guida dal dispenser, spingendo la sezione esposta del filo guida nel dispenser stesso fino a quando la punta del filo guida e parte della relativa porzione 

interna non fuoriescono dall’estremità dell’anello. Quindi afferrare la porzione interna del filo guida per estrarla completamente dal dispenser. Prestare attenzione a non 
danneggiare la punta fragile del filo guida. Non afferrare la punta del filo durante la rimozione dal dispenser.

3. Se necessario, la punta del filo guida può essere sagomata, seguendo le prassi standard. Non utilizzare uno strumento appuntito per sagomare il filo guida.
Fili guida con rivestimento idrofilo HI-TORQUE
1. Prima di rimuovere il filo guida dal dispenser, iniettare soluzione fisiologica nell’estremità del raccordo del dispenser per umettare l’intera superficie del filo guida.
2. Rimuovere attentamente il filo guida dal dispenser, come indicato al punto 2 della sezione Preparazione per l’uso. Se il filo guida non può essere rimosso facilmente dal dispenser, 

iniettare altra soluzione fisiologica e tentarne nuovamente l’estrazione.
3. Una volta rimosso il filo guida dal dispenser, non reinserirlo.
4. Se la superficie del rivestimento idrofilo si asciuga, bagnarla con soluzione fisiologica, in modo da riattivare l’effetto del rivestimento. Accertarsi di umettare interamente il filo 

guida prima di reintrodurlo in un presidio d’intervento.
5. Una volta estratto il filo guida dal corpo, pulirlo con una garza imbevuta di soluzione fisiologica e tenerlo bagnato.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Sistemi over the wire (tecnica a precarico)
1. Inserire con cautela il filo guida attraverso il raccordo del lume del filo guida sul presidio d’intervento.
2. Far avanzare il filo guida, finché la punta non risulta in posizione prossimale rispetto alla punta del presidio d’intervento.
3. Qualora si utilizzi un catetere guida, impegnare il catetere ed inserire il gruppo del filo guida attraverso la valvola emostatica. Far avanzare il sistema attraverso il catetere 

guida, finché non risulti in posizione appena prossimale rispetto alla punta del catetere guida.
4. Stringere la valvola emostatica, in modo da creare una tenuta intorno al dispositivo d’intervento. Assicurarsi che il filo guida possa ancora muoversi liberamente.
5. Collegare eventualmente il torquer al filo guida.

8. Volver a configurar la punta de la guía conforme a la práctica habitual, o preparar la siguiente guía.
9. Volver a insertar la guía de acuerdo con los puntos 2 a 6 de esta sección.
10. Retirar de la guía el torque y el introductor de guía.
11. Sujetar la guía mientras se hace avanzar el dispositivo intervencionista sobre ella y se introduce en la lesión.
INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL INTERCAMBIO DEL DISPOSITIVO INTERVENCIONISTA 
Sistemas de tipo coaxial (Técnica de precarga)
1. Si se va a utilizar una guía para intercambio HI-TORQUE, pasar al paso 3.
2. Si se va a utilizar una guía extensible HI-TORQUE, alargar la guía utilizando la extensión de guía DOC. Consultar en las instrucciones que acompañan a la extensión de guía 

la información específica sobre el uso de la guía HI-TORQUE como guía de intercambio.
3. Mantener la posición de la guía mientras se retira el dispositivo intervencionista sobre la guía de intercambio.
4. Preparar el otro dispositivo intervencionista según las instrucciones del fabricante. 
5. Cargar el dispositivo en la guía y avanzarlo sobre la guía para intercambio HI-TORQUE y a través de la lesión. 
6. Proceder de acuerdo con las prácticas médicas habituales.
Sistemas de tipo intercambio rápido (Técnica de guía descubierta)
1. Mantener la posición de la guía mientras se retira de ella el dispositivo intervencionista.
2. Preparar el siguiente dispositivo intervencionista según las instrucciones del fabricante. 
3. Cargar el dispositivo en la guía y hacerlo avanzar sobre la guía HI-TORQUE y a través de la lesión. 
4. Proceder de acuerdo con las prácticas médicas habituales.

Fili guida HI-TORQUE per PTCA, PTA e stent
ATTENZIONE
La legge federale degli Stati Uniti limita la vendita di questo dispositivo dietro prescrizione medica.
Questo dispositivo va utilizzato esclusivamente da medici con idonea preparazione specialistica in procedure angiografiche e di angioplastica coronarica transluminale percutanea 
(PTCA) e/o di angioplastica transluminale percutanea (PTA).
LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DELL’USO. OSSERVARE TUTTE LE AVVERTENZE E LE PRECAUZIONI RIPORTATE NELLE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI. LA MANCATA 
OSSERVANZA PUÒ DETERMINARE COMPLICANZE.
Fare riferimento alle istruzioni fornite con i dispositivi da utilizzare congiuntamente al filo guida HI-TORQUE per le indicazioni sugli usi previsti, le controindicazioni e le potenziali 
complicanze.
DESCRIZIONE
Il filo guida HI-TORQUE è un filo guida pilotabile disponibile in una serie di lunghezze e di diametri. La punta distale può essere sagomata o, in alternativa, è disponibile preformata a 
“J”. Fare riferimento all’etichetta del prodotto per i dati tecnici (lunghezza, diametro del filo guida e lunghezza della punta radiopaca).
Fili guida prolungabili HI-TORQUE: alcuni fili guida HI-TORQUE sono dotati di un’estremità prossimale modificata che consente il collegamento dell’estensione per filo guida 
DOC®. Fare riferimento all’etichetta del prodotto, per informazioni sulla compatibilità con le estensioni. Il collegamento di un’estensione per filo guida agevola lo scambio tra due 
dispositivi interventistici, mantenendo al tempo stesso la posizione del filo guida nell’anatomia. Una volta terminato lo scambio dei presidi d’intervento, l’estensione può essere 
sganciata e il filo guida può essere utilizzato nella maniera originariamente prescritta.
Fili guida da 0,014 pollici HI-TORQUE con marker prossimali: i marker brachiali e femorali, situati sul segmento prossimale del filo guida da 0,36 mm (0,014 pollici) facilitano 
la valutazione della posizione del filo guida in relazione alla punta del catetere guida quando si utilizza la tecnica monorail. Tali marker sono compatibili con cateteri guida di 
lunghezza minima di 90 cm (brachiali) o 100 cm (femorali).
Fili guida HI-TORQUE con marker radiopachi distali: alcuni fili guida HI-TORQUE sono dotati di marker radiopachi distali. Fare riferimento allo schema riportato sull’etichetta del 
prodotto, per rilevare la presenza e determinare la posizione dei marker. I marker sono rappresentati dal seguente simbolo:     . In prossimità della spirale, il filo guida è dotato di 
una serie di marker distanziati in modo regolare, da utilizzare per determinare meglio la lunghezza della lesione.
Fili guida con rivestimento idrofilo HI-TORQUE: fare riferimento all’etichetta del prodotto, per indicazioni sulla presenza di rivestimento idrofilo. Quando è bagnato, il rivestimento 
idrofilo aumenta la lubricità della superficie del filo guida.
MODALITÀ DI FORNITURA
Sterile. Sterilizzato con gas di ossido di etilene o fascio di elettroni. Fare riferimento all’etichetta del prodotto per indicazioni sul metodo di sterilizzazione. Apirogeno. 
Non utilizzare se la confezione è aperta o danneggiata.
Contenuto. Un (1) filo guida.
Conservazione. Conservare in luogo fresco, asciutto e al riparo dalla luce.
INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
Il presente filo guida HI-TORQUE è stato studiato per agevolare il posizionamento di cateteri per dilatazione a palloncino nel corso di interventi di angioplastica coronarica 
transluminale percutanea (PTCA) e di angioplastica transluminale percutanea (PTA). Il filo guida può inoltre essere utilizzato con dispositivi per stent compatibili nel corso di 
procedure terapeutiche.
CONTROINDICAZIONI 
Non inteso per l’uso nella vascolarizzazione cerebrale o con dispositivi per aterectomia.
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Sistemas de Troca Rápida (Técnica de Fio Nu)
1. Mantenha a posição do fio-guia enquanto retira o dispositivo pelo fio-guia.
2. Prepare o outro dispositivo de intervenção de acordo com as instruções do fabricante. 
3. Carregue o dispositivo no fio-guia e avance-o sobre o Fio-Guia HI-TORQUE e através da lesão. 
4. Proceda de acordo com as práticas médicas correntes.

HI-TORQUE-ledare för PTCA, PTA och stentar
OBS!
Enligt amerikansk federal lag får detta instrument endast säljas av läkare eller i enlighet med läkares anvisningar.
Detta instrument får endast användas av läkare som har utbildning i angiografi och perkutan transluminal koronarangioplastik (PTCA), och/eller perkutan transluminal 
angioplastik (PTA).
LÄS NOGGRANT IGENOM ALLA ANVISNINGAR FÖRE ANVÄNDNING. LÄGG MÄRKE TILL DE VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER SOM FINNS ANGIVNA I DESSA ANVISNINGAR. 
UNDERLÅTENHET ATT GÖRA DETTA KAN LEDA TILL KOMPLIKATIONER.
Läs bruksanvisningen som medföljer eventuella ingreppsinstrument som skall användas tillsammans HI-TORQUE-ledare beträffande avsedd användning, kontraindikationer och 
möjliga komplikationer.
BESKRIVNING
HI-TORQUE-ledaren är en styrbar ledare som finns i flera längder och diametrar. Den distala änden är formbar eller finns alternativt med färdigböjd J-formad spets. 
Se produktmärkningen beträffande produktspecifikationer (till exempel ledarlängd, diameter och den röntgentäta spetsens längd).
HI-TORQUE förlängningsbara ledare: Vissa HI-TORQUE-ledare har en modifierad proximal ände som möjliggör fastsättning av DOC® ledarförlängning. Se produktmärkningen 
beträffande kompatibilitet med ledarförlängarsystem. Om ledarförlängaren ansluts till ledaren, underlättas byte av ett ingreppsinstrument mot ett annat, samtidigt som ledarens 
placering i kroppen bevaras. Efter fullbordat byte av ingreppsinstrument, kan förlängningen kopplas loss, varefter ledaren kan användas på ursprungligt sätt.
0,014 HI-TORQUE-ledare med proximala markörer: Brakiala och femorala markörer på den proximala delen av 0,36 mm (0,014 tum) ledaren underlättar mätningen av ledarens 
position i förhållande till guidekateterns spets, då ”bare wire”- teknik används. De är kompatibla med guidekatetrar som är minst 90 cm (brakial) eller 100 cm (femoral) långa.
HI-TORQUE-ledare med distala röntgentäta markörer: Vissa HI-TORQUE-ledare har distala röntgentäta markörer. Av teckningen i märkningen framgår om ledaren har sådana 
markörer och var de är placerade. Markörerna betecknas med följande symbol:     . En serie jämnt fördelade markörer placerade proximalt om spiralen används som riktmärke 
för att bestämma lesionens längd.
HI-TORQUE-ledare med hydrofilbeläggning: I produktmärkningen anges om ledaren har ett hydrofilt ytskikt. Ett sådant skikt minskar ledarytans friktion när det är fuktigt.
LEVERANSFORM
Steril. Steriliserad med etylenoxid eller elektronstrålning. Steriliseringsmetoden är angiven i produktmärkningen. Icke pyrogen. Använd inte produkten om förpackningen är 
skadad eller öppnad.
Innehåll. En (1) ledare.
Förvaring. Förvaras torrt, mörkt och svalt.
INDIKATIONER
Denna HI-TORQUE-ledare är avsedd att underlätta placeringen av ballongdilatationskatetrar under perkutan transluminal koronarangioplastik (PTCA) och perkutan transluminal 
angioplastik (PTA). Denna ledare kan även användas tillsammans med kompatibla stentenheter under terapeutiska förfaranden.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER 
Ej avsedd att användas i cerebrala kärl eller tillsammans med aterektomienheter.
VARNINGAR
Detta instrument är avsett och utformat för ENGÅNGSBRUK. Får ej omsteriliseras och/eller återanvändas. 

Följ noga anvisningarna under ”Undvik att” och ”Gör så här” nedan. Underlåtenhet att göra detta kan leda till kärltrauma, ledarskada, att 
ledarens spets avskiljs, eller stentskada. Om du vid något tillfälle noterar ett motstånd, så skall du ta reda på orsaken under fluoroskopi och 
vidta nödvändiga åtgärder. 
Undvik att: 
• Skjuta fram, borra in, dra tillbaka eller vrida en ledare om den möter motstånd. 
• Vrida en ledare om spetsen fastnar inne i ett kärl. 
• Låta ledarens spets vara kvar vid ledarprolaps.
Gör så här: 
• För fram eller dra tillbaka ledaren långsamt. 
• Använd ingreppsinstrumentets röntgentäta markör för att bekräfta placeringen. 
• Kontrollera spetsens rörelser under fluoroskopi innan du manipulerar, flyttar eller vrider ledaren. 
• Observera ledaren under fluoroskopi så att du ser om spetsen böjs, vilket är ett tecken på motstånd. 
• Behåll kontinuerlig genomspolning medan ledaren avlägsnas eller förs in på nytt, så att ingen luft kommer in i katetersystemet. Utför alla byten långsamt för att förhindra 

luftinsläpp och/eller trauma. 
• Då ledaren åter förs in, måste man kontrollera att ingreppsinstrumentets spets ligger fri i kärlets lumen och att spetsen är parallell med kärlväggen. 
• Var ytterst försiktig när du förflyttar en ledare genom en stent som inte är endoteltäckt, eller genom stentnätet in i ett bifurkerat kärl. Användning av denna teknik innebär extra 

patientrisker, inklusive risken för att ledaren kan fastna i stentnätet. 
• Tänk på att om en sekundär ledare placeras i en bifurkationsgren, så kan denna ledare behöva dras ut innan stenten frisläpps eftersom det finns en extra risk för att den 

sekundära ledaren fastnar mellan kärlväggen och stenten. 

PREPARAÇÃO PARA UTILIZAÇÃO
As contra-indicações, avisos e utilização prevista dos dispositivos compatíveis com Fios-Guia HI-TORQUE estão descritos nas instruções fornecidas com o respectivo 
dispositivo.
Antes da intervenção, todo o equipamento a ser utilizado, incluindo o dispositivo de intervenção, deve ser cuidadosamente examinado para verificar se não existem defeitos. 
Nunca utilizar qualquer equipamento que se apresente danificado.
1. Prepare o dispositivo de intervenção de acordo com as instruções do fabricante. Irrigue o lúmen do fio-guia antes de o introduzir.
2. Remova o fio-guia do distribuidor, empurrando a secção exposta do fio-guia para dentro do distribuidor até que a ponta do fio-guia e uma porção do núcleo saiam pela 

extremidade do anel. Seguidamente, segure o centro do fio-guia e retire-o totalmente do distribuidor. Evite danificar a ponta frágil do fio-guia. Não agarre a ponta do fio 
enquanto estiver a retirá-la do distribuidor.

3. Se indicado, a ponta do fio-guia pode ser cuidadosamente moldada, utilizando as técnicas normais de moldagem da ponta. Não utilize um instrumento de moldagem 
de bordos afiados.

Fios-Guia HI-TORQUE com Revestimento Hidrofílico
1. Antes de retirar o fio-guia do distribuidor, injecte soro fisiológico normal no conector do distribuidor para humedecer cuidadosamente a superfície do fio-guia.
2. Retire o fio-guia do distribuidor com cuidado, conforme indicado em Preparação para Utilização, ponto 2. Se o fio-guia não puder ser facilmente retirado do distribuidor, 

injecte mais soro fisiológico e tente retirar o fio-guia novamente.
3. Uma vez retirado o fio-guia do distribuidor, não o volte a introduzir.
4. Se a superfície do fio-guia com revestimento hidrofílico ficar seca, humedeça a superfície com soro fisiológico para voltar a obter o efeito hidrofílico. Assegure-se de 

que volta a humedecer o fio-guia antes de o voltar a introduzir num dispositivo intervencional.
5. Depois do fio-guia ter sido retirado do corpo, deve ser limpo com uma compressa molhada em soro fisiológico e mantido molhado.
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Sistemas de Tipo Coaxial (Técnica de Pré-Carregamento)
1. Introduza cuidadosamente o fio-guia através do orifício do lúmen do dispositivo de intervenção.
2. Avance o fio-guia até que a sua ponta fique proximal à ponta do dispositivo de intervenção.
3. Se utilizar um cateter-guia, engate o cateter e introduza o conjunto do dispositivo intervencional/fio-guia através da válvula hemostática. Faça avançar o sistema 

através do cateter-guia até ficar proximal à ponta do cateter-guia.
4. Aperte a válvula hemostática para vedar em torno do dispositivo de intervenção. Verifique se ainda consegue movimentar deliberadamente o fio-guia.
5. Se desejar, ligue o dispositivo de torção ao fio-guia.
6. Sob fluoroscopia, avance o fio-guia para fora do dispositivo de intervenção, enquanto mantém o dispositivo de intervenção posicionado. Utilize o dispositivo de torção 

para orientar o fio-guia na lesão.
7. Mantenha o fio-guia posicionado enquanto sobrepassa o dispositivo intervencional para dentro da lesão.
8. Se estiver indicada uma configuração da ponta ou fio-guia diferente, retire cuidadosamente o fio-guia enquanto observa o seu movimento sob fluoroscopia.
9. Volte a moldar a ponta do fio-guia de acordo com as práticas correntes ou prepare o próximo fio-guia a utilizar.
10. Volte a introduzir o fio-guia seguindo os pontos 1 a 7 desta secção.
Sistemas de Troca Rápida (Técnica de Fio Nu)
1. Prenda o cateter-guia e seguidamente introduza o introdutor do fio-guia através da válvula hemostática que está anexada ao cateter-guia.
2. Introduza cuidadosamente a ponta distal do fio-guia através do introdutor e para dentro do cateter-guia.
3. Fios-Guia HI-TORQUE com Revestimento Hidrofílico: Se utilizou um introdutor de fios-guia de metal, assegure-se de que o remove antes de retirar ou continuar a 

manipular o fio-guia.
4. Fios-Guia HI-TORQUE 0,014 com Marcadores Proximais: Avance o fio-guia até ao marcador proximal adequado. Quando o marcador proximal estiver alinhado com o 

botão estriado da válvula hemostática, a ponta do fio-guia estará proximal à ponta do cateter-guia. 
Nota: utilize o marcador mais distal para avaliar a distância quando utilizar um cateter-guia braquial de 90 cm e o marcador mais proximal para avaliar a distância 
quando utilizar um cateter-guia femoral de 100 cm.

5. Ligue o dispositivo de torção.
6. Sob fluoroscopia, faça avançar o fio-guia para fora do cateter-guia e para dentro do vaso seleccionado. Utilize o dispositivo de torção para orientar o fio-guia na lesão.
7. Se estiver indicada uma configuração da ponta ou do fio-guia diferentes, o fio-guia deve ser retirado da seguinte forma:

a. Abra a válvula hemostática e a linha de irrigação da coronária. Lentamente, retire o fio-guia enquanto observa o seu movimento sob fluoroscopia.
b. Feche a válvula hemostática e a linha de irrigação da coronária.

8. Volte a moldar a ponta do fio-guia de acordo com as práticas correntes ou prepare o novo fio-guia a utilizar.
9. Volte a introduzir o fio-guia seguindo os pontos 2 a 6 desta secção.
10. Retire o dispositivo de torção e o introdutor de fios-guia do fio-guia.
11. Prenda o fio-guia enquanto sobrepassa o dispositivo de intervenção para dentro da lesão.
INSTRUÇÕES PARA O PROCESSO DE SUBSTITUIÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO DE INTERVENÇÃO
Sistemas de Tipo Coaxial (Técnica de Pré-Carregamento)
1. Se estiver a utilizar um Fio-Guia de Troca HI-TORQUE, prossiga para o ponto 3.
2. Se estiver a utilizar um Fio-Guia Extensível HI-TORQUE, estenda o fio-guia utilizando a Extensão de Fio-Guia DOC. Consulte as instruções fornecidas com a extensão 

para obter informações específicas sobre a utilização do Fio-Guia HI-TORQUE como um fio-guia de comprimento substituível.
3. Mantenha o fio-guia posicionado, enquanto retira o dispositivo de intervenção ao longo do fio-guia de comprimento substituível.
4. Prepare o outro dispositivo de intervenção de acordo com as instruções do fabricante. 
5. Carregue o dispositivo no fio-guia e avance-o sobre do Fio-Guia de Troca HI-TORQUE e através da lesão. 
6. Proceda de acordo com as práticas médicas correntes.

Fios-Guia HI-TORQUE 0,014 com Marcadores Proximais: Os marcadores braquiais e femorais, localizados no segmento proximal do fio-guia de 0,36 mm 
(0,014 polegadas), ajudam a calcular a posição do fio-guia relativamente à ponta do cateter-guia, quando se utiliza a técnica de fio nu. Estes são compatíveis com 
cateteres guia com um comprimento de, pelo menos, 90 cm (braquial) ou 100 cm (femoral).
Fios-Guia com Marcadores Radiopacos Distais HI-TORQUE: Alguns Fios-Guia HI-TORQUE possuem marcadores radiopacos distais. Consulte o esquema no rótulo 
do produto para determinar a presença e localização dos marcadores. Os marcadores são representados pela seguinte designação:     . Uma série de marcadores 
espaçados encontram-se localizados proximalmente à espiral e servem de referência para determinar a extensão da lesão.
Fios-Guia HI-TORQUE com Revestimento Hidrofílico: Consulte o rótulo do produto para saber se dispõe de revestimento hidrofílico. Um revestimento hidrofílico, quando 
húmido, aumenta a lubricidade da superfície do fio-guia.
APRESENTAÇÃO
Estéril. Esterilizado por gás de óxido de etileno ou feixe de electrões. Consulte o rótulo do produto para o método estéril. Apirogénico. Não utilizar se a embalagem 
estiver aberta ou danificada.
Conteúdo. Um (1) Fio-Guia.
Armazenamento. Guardar em local seco, escuro e fresco.
INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Este Fio-Guia HI-TORQUE destina-se a facilitar a colocação dos cateteres de dilatação com balão durante os procedimentos de Angioplastia Coronária Transluminal 
Percutânea (ACTP) e Angioplastia Transluminal Percutânea (ATP). Este fio-guia poderá ser utilizado também com dispositivos de stent compatíveis durante procedimentos 
terapêuticos.
CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES
Não se destina a utilização na vasculatura cerebral ou com dispositivos de aterectomia.
AVISOS
Este dispositivo foi concebido e destina-se a UMA ÚNICA UTILIZAÇÃO. Não deve ser reesterilizado nem reutilizado. 

Siga atentamente as instruções contidas sob “Não fazer” e “Fazer” que se seguem. A não observância das mesmas poderá resultar 
em traumatismo do vaso, danos no fio-guia, separação da ponta do fio-guia ou danos no stent. Se for observada resistência em 
qualquer altura, determine a causa, sob fluoroscopia, e tome as medidas necessárias para corrigir. 
Não fazer: 
• Nunca empurre, broque, retire ou torça um fio-guia que encontre resistência. 
• Nunca torça o fio-guia se a ponta ficar presa dentro do sistema vascular. 
• Nunca deixe que a ponta do fio-guia se mantenha prolapsada.
Fazer: 
• Avance ou retire lentamente o fio-guia. 
• Utilize o marcador radiopaco do dispositivo de intervenção para confirmar a posição. 
• Examine o movimento da ponta sob fluoroscopia antes de manipular, mover ou torcer o fio-guia. 
• Observe o fio sob fluoroscopia relativamente a um eventual empenamento da ponta, que constitui um sinal de resistência. 
• Mantenha um fluxo contínuo enquanto retira ou volta a introduzir o fio-guia para evitar a entrada de ar no sistema do cateter. Efectue todas as substituições 

lentamente para evitar a entrada de ar e/ou traumatismo. 
• Ao reintroduzir o fio-guia, confirme se a ponta do dispositivo para intervenção está livre dentro do lúmen do vaso e que a mesma se encontra paralela à parede 

do vaso. 
• Use extrema precaução ao mover um fio-guia através de um stent não endotelializado, ou através de esteios de stent para dentro de um vaso bifurcado. 

A utilização desta técnica comporta riscos adicionais para o doente, incluindo o risco do fio poder ficar preso no esteio do stent. 
• Tome em consideração, que se um fio secundário for colocado num ramo bifurcado, este fio poderá ter de ser retraído antes da colocação do stent, porque existe 

um risco adicional desse fio secundário poder ficar preso entre a parede do vaso e o stent. 

PRECAUÇÕES
Os fios-guia são instrumentos delicados e devem ser manuseados cuidadosamente. Antes da sua utilização e quando possível durante o procedimento, observe o fio-
guia com cuidado para verificar possíveis dobras, nós ou outros danos. Não utilize fios-guia danificados. Utilizar um fio-guia danificado pode provocar danos no vaso 
e/ou uma torção incorrecta.
Confirme a compatibilidade do diâmetro do fio-guia com o dispositivo de intervenção, antes de o usar.
O livre movimento do fio-guia dentro do dispositivo intervencional é uma característica importante do sistema de fio-guia orientável, dado que fornece ao utilizador 
informação táctil essencial. Verifique também previamente se o sistema encontra alguma resistência. Regule ou substitua a válvula hemostática por uma válvula 
regulável, se verificar que está a inibir o movimento do fio-guia.
Nunca ligue o dispositivo de torção à parte modificada da ponta proximal do fio-guia extensível; caso contrário podem ocorrer danos no fio-guia, impossibilitando assim 
a sua ligação à Extensão para Fio-Guia DOC.
Fios-Guia HI-TORQUE com Revestimento Hidrofílico: Evite a abrasão do revestimento hidrofílico.  
Não retire nem manipule o fio com revestimento hidrofílico numa cânula de metal ou qualquer objecto de arestas afiadas.

Italiano / Italian

Volg nauwgezet de aanwijzingen op onder “Niet doen” en “Doen” hieronder. Als dit niet gebeurt, kan vaattrauma, beschadiging van de 
voerdraad, losraken van de voerdraadtip of stentbeschadiging het gevolg zijn. Indien op enig moment weerstand wordt gevoeld, moet 
de oorzaak onder röntgendoorlichting worden vastgesteld en moeten voor zover nodig corrigerende maatregelen worden getroffen.
Niet doen: 
• Een voerdraad die op weerstand stuit verder duwen, terugtrekken of draaien. 
• Een voerdraad draaien als de tip vast komt te zitten in het vaatstelsel. 
• De voerdraadtip in staat van prolaps laten.
Doen: 
• De voerdraad langzaam opvoeren of terugtrekken. 
• De radiopake markering van het interventie-instrument gebruiken om de positie te bevestigen. 
• Eerst de bewegingen van de tip onder röntgendoorlichting controleren voordat de voerdraad wordt gemanipuleerd, bewogen of gedraaid.
• De draad onder röntgendoorlichting volgen om te zien of de tip ombuigt, wat op weerstand wijst.
• Onafgebroken blijven spoelen tijdens het verwijderen en opnieuw inbrengen van de voerdraad om te verhinderen dat lucht in het kathetersysteem binnendringt. Bij iedere 

wisseling langzaam te werk gaan om trauma en/of binnendringen van lucht te voorkomen. 
• Bij het opnieuw inbrengen van de voerdraad controleren of de tip van het interventie-instrument vrijelijk kan bewegen in het vaatlumen en of de tip evenwijdig ligt aan de 

vaatwand. 
• Zeer voorzichtig zijn bij het opvoeren van een voerdraad door een stent zonder endotheelbekleding of langs stentverstevigingen (‘struts’) tot in een bloedvatbifurcatie. Het 

gebruik van deze techniek brengt extra risico’s voor de patiënt met zich mee, waaronder het risico dat de draad vast kan komen te zitten in de stentverstevigingen (‘struts’).
• Er rekening mee houden dat als een tweede draad in een tak van een bifurcatie wordt geplaatst, deze draad dan mogelijk moet worden teruggetrokken voordat de stent 

wordt ontplooid omdat er een extra risico bestaat dat de tweede draad vast kan komen te zitten tussen de vaatwand en de stent.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
Voerdraden zijn kwetsbare instrumenten waarmee voorzichtig moet worden omgegaan. Inspecteer de tip voorafgaand aan gebruik, en indien mogelijk tijdens de procedure, 
zorgvuldig op verbuigingen, knikken of andere beschadigingen. Gebruik geen beschadigde voerdraden. Gebruik van een beschadigde voerdaad kan tot letsel aan het vat en/of 
een onjuiste torsierespons leiden.
Voordat het instrument feitelijk wordt gebruikt, moet worden gecontroleerd of de diameter van de voerdraad compatibel is met die van het interventie-instrument.
De vrije beweging van de voerdraad binnen het interventie-instrument is belangrijk voor een stuurbaar voerdraadsysteem omdat het waardevolle, tactiele informatie verschaft. 
Test het systeem vóór gebruik op weerstand. Stel de hemostaseklep bij of vervang hem door een verstelbare klep als de klep de beweging van de voerdraad hindert.
Bevestig het torsiehulpmiddel nooit aan het gemodificeerde gedeelte van het proximale uiteinde van de verlengbare voerdraad; gebeurt dat wel dan kan schade aan de voerdraad 
ontstaan en bevestiging van het DOC voerdraadverlengstuk aan de voerdraad worden verhinderd.
HI-TORQUE voerdraden met hydrofiele deklaag: Vermijd afschuren van de hydrofiele deklaag. 
Trek de met een hydrofiele deklaag bedekte draad niet terug door en manipuleer hem niet in een metalen canule of in een voorwerp met scherpe hoeken.
GEREEDMAKEN VOOR GEBRUIK
Voor contra-indicaties, waarschuwingen en het beoogde gebruik van instrumenten die compatibel zijn met HI-TORQUE voerdraden, raadpleegt u de instructies die bij de betreffende 
instrumenten zijn geleverd. 
Controleer alle apparatuur die gebruikt gaat worden, waaronder het interventie-instrument, voorafgaand aan de behandeling zorgvuldig op mankementen. Gebruik geen defecte 
apparatuur.
1. Maak het interventie-instrument gereed volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant. Spoel het voerdraadlumen voordat de voerdraad wordt ingebracht.
2. Verwijder de voerdraad uit de houder door het zichtbare deel van de voerdraad in de houder te schuiven totdat de voerdraadtip en een deel van het middenstuk uit het uiteinde 

van de spoel steken. Pak vervolgens de kern van de draad vast om deze helemaal uit de houder te halen. Beschadig de breekbare voerdraadtip niet. Houd de voerdraadtip niet 
vast als deze uit de houder wordt genomen.

3. De tip van de voerdraad kan zo nodig voorzichtig en volgens de standaardmethode in een bepaalde vorm worden gebracht. Gebruik daarvoor geen instrument met scherpe 
randen.

HI-TORQUE voerdraden met hydrofiele deklaag
1. Voordat de voerdraad uit de voerdraadhouder wordt genomen, moet er een fysiologische zoutoplossing in de monding van de houder worden gespoten om het gehele oppervlak 

van de voerdraad goed nat te maken.
2. Neem de voerdraad voorzichtig uit de houder, zoals hierboven beschreven is in stap 2 van Gereedmaken voor gebruik. Als de voerdraad niet gemakkelijk uit de houder komt, 

moet meer fysiologische zoutoplossing in de houder worden gespoten en opnieuw worden geprobeerd de voerdraad te verwijderen.
3. Steek de voerdraad niet terug in de houder als hij eenmaal is verwijderd.
4. Als het oppervlak van de draad met hydrofiele deklaag opdroogt, kan het hydrofiele effect opnieuw worden verkregen door het oppervlak te bevochtigen met een fysiologische 

zoutoplossing. Zorg dat de draad weer goed bevochtigd is voordat hij opnieuw in een interventie-instrument wordt ingebracht.
5. Nadat de voerdraad uit het lichaam is verwijderd, moet hij worden afgenomen met een in een fysiologische zoutoplossing gedrenkt verbandgaas en moet hij nat worden 

gehouden.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Over-de-draad-systemen (voorplaatsingstechniek)
1. Steek de draad voorzichtig in de naaf van het voerdraadlumen van het interventie-instrument.
2. Voer de voerdraad op totdat de tip zich net proximaal van de tip van het interventie-instrument bevindt.
3. Als bij de ingreep een geleidekatheter wordt gebruikt, zet u deze erop en brengt u het interventie-instrument/de voerdraadcombinatie door de hemostaseklep in. Voer het 

systeem op door de geleidekatheter tot het zich net proximaal van de tip van de geleidekatheter bevindt.
4. Draai de hemostaseklep vast zodat een afdichting ontstaat rondom het interventie-instrument. Zorg dat de voerdraad nog steeds kan worden bewogen.
5. Bevestig het torsiehulpmiddel, indien gewenst, aan de voerdraad.
6. Voer de voerdraad onder röntgendoorlichting uit het interventie-instrument, terwijl het instrument op zijn plaats wordt vastgezet. Gebruik het torsiehulpmiddel om de 

voerdraad tot voorbij de laesie te leiden.
7. Zet de voerdraad vast terwijl het interventie-instrument erover en in de laesie wordt geleid.

ANVISNINGAR FÖR UTBYTE AV INGREPPSINSTRUMENT
System av ”over-the-wire”-typ (förladdningsteknik)
1. Om du använder en HI-TORQUE-utbytesledare, fortsätt till steg 3.
2. Om du använder en HI-TORQUE förlängningsbar ledare, förläng ledaren med användning av DOC ledarförlängning. Se anvisningarna som medföljer förlängningen beträffande 

specifik information om hur man använder HI-TORQUE-ledare som utbyteslängdsledare.
3. Håll ledaren på plats och drag samtidigt tillbaka ingreppsinstrumentet över utbyteslängdledaren.
4. Förbered det andra ingreppsinstrumentet i enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar. 
5. Ladda instrumentet på ledaren och för in det över HI-TORQUE-ledaren och över lesionen. 
6. Fortsätt enligt medicinsk standardpraxis.
Spårsystem (”bare wire”-teknik)
1. Håll ledaren på plats och drag samtidigt tillbaka instrumentet över ledaren.
2. Förbered det andra ingreppsinstrumentet enligt tillverkarens anvisningar. 
3. Ladda instrumentet på ledaren och för in det över HI-TORQUE-ledaren och över lesionen. 
4. Fortsätt enligt medicinsk standardpraxis.

HI-TORQUE voerdraden voor PTCA, PTA en stents
VOORZICHTIG
Krachtens de federale wetgeving van de Verenigde Staten mag dit product uitsluitend door of op voorschrift van een arts worden verkocht.
Dit instrument mag alleen worden gebruikt door artsen met een opleiding in angiografie, percutane transluminale coronaire angioplastiek (PTCA) en/of percutane transluminale 
angioplastiek (PTA).
LEES VÓÓR GEBRUIK ALLE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN. NEEM ALLE IN DEZE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING GENOEMDE WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN IN ACHT. 
NALATEN DIT TE DOEN KAN COMPLICATIES TOT GEVOLG HEBBEN.
Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing bij de interventie-instrumenten die samen met de HI-TORQUE voerdraad worden gebruikt voor de gebruiksdoelen, de contra-indicaties en de 
mogelijke complicaties van die interventie-instrumenten.
BESCHRIJVING
De HI-TORQUE voerdraad is een stuurbare voerdraad die verkrijgbaar is in verscheidene lengtes en diameters. De distale tip is vervormbaar, maar u kunt ook kiezen voor een 
voorgevormde J-tip. Raadpleeg het productetiket voor de productspecificaties (o.a. lengte en diameter van de draad en lengte van de radiopake tip).
HI-TORQUE verlengbare voerdraden: Sommige HI-TORQUE voerdraden hebben een aangepast proximaal uiteinde waarop het DOC® voerdraadverlengstuk kan worden aangesloten. 
Raadpleeg het productetiket voor compatibiliteit van het voerdraadverlengsysteem. Het koppelen van een verlengstuk aan de voerdraad vereenvoudigt het vervangen van één 
interventie-instrument door een ander terwijl de positie van de voerdraad in het lichaam gehandhaafd blijft. Na het verwisselen van de interventie-instrumenten kan het verlengstuk 
worden losgemaakt en de voerdraad weer normaal worden gebruikt.
0,014 HI-TORQUE voerdraden met proximale markeringen: Brachiale en femorale markeringen op het proximale segment van de 0,36 mm (0,014 inch) voerdraad helpen bij 
het inschatten van de positie van de voerdraad t.o.v. de tip van de geleidekatheter als de blanke-draadtechniek wordt toegepast. Zij zijn compatibel met geleidekatheters die 
minstens 90 cm (brachiaal) of 100 cm (femoraal) lang zijn.
HI-TORQUE voerdraden met distale radiopake markeringen: Sommige HI-TORQUE voerdraden hebben distale radiopake markeringen. Raadpleeg de productafbeelding op het 
etiket om de aanwezigheid en plaats van de markeringen vast te stellen. Markeringen worden aangegeven met het volgende symbool:     . Proximaal van de spiraal bevindt zich 
een aantal markeringen op regelmatige afstanden van elkaar die als referentiepunt dienen voor het vaststellen van de lengte van de laesie.
HI-TORQUE voerdraden met hydrofiele deklaag: Raadpleeg het productetiket voor de aanwezigheid van een hydrofiele deklaag. In vochtige toestand zorgt deze deklaag voor een 
gladdere buitenkant van de voerdraad.
WIJZE VAN LEVERING
Steriel. Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide of E-straling. Zie het productetiket voor de sterilisatiemethode. Niet-pyrogeen. Gebruik het product niet als de verpakking geopend of 
beschadigd is.
Inhoud. Eén (1) voerdraad.
Opslag. Bewaren op een droge, donkere en koele plaats.
INDICATIES VOOR GEBRUIK
Deze HI-TORQUE voerdraad is bedoeld om de plaatsing van ballondilatatiekatheters tijdens percutane transluminale coronaire angioplastiek (PTCA) en percutane transluminale 
angioplastiek (PTA) te vergemakkelijken. Deze voerdraad kan ook tijdens therapeutische procedures worden gebruikt met compatibele stentinstrumenten.
CONTRA-INDICATIES 
Niet bestemd voor gebruik in het cerebrale vaatstelsel of met atherectomie-instrumenten.
WAARSCHUWINGEN
Dit product is UITSLUITEND ontworpen en bestemd voor EENMALIG GEBRUIK. Niet opnieuw steriliseren en/of opnieuw gebruiken. 

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
Ledare är känsliga instrument som måste hanteras varsamt. Inspektera ledaren noggrant före användning, och om möjligt under förfarandet, för att se om den är böjd, vikt 
eller skadad på annat sätt. Använd inte skadade ledare. Om en skadad ledare används kan detta leda till kärlskador och/eller felaktig vridreaktion.
Kontrollera att ledarens diameter är kompatibel med ingreppsinstrumentets före användning.
För ett styrbart ledarsystem är det viktigt att ledaren är fritt rörlig genom ingreppsinstrumentet, eftersom det ger användaren värdefull känselinformation. Prova om det finns 
något motstånd före användningen. Justera eller byt ut den hemostatiska ventilen mot en justerbar ventil, om den hindrar ledarens rörelser.
Fäst aldrig vridningsanordningen vid den modifierade delen av den förlängbara ledarens proximala ände. Skador på ledaren kan annars uppstå, och göra det omöjligt att fästa 
DOC ledarförlängning.
HI-TORQUE-ledare med hydrofilbeläggning: Undvik nötningsskador på det hydrofila ytskiktet. 
Dra inte tillbaka eller manipulera ledare med hydrofilt ytskikt i en metallkanyl eller föremål med skarpa kanter.
FÖRBEREDELSE FÖR ANVÄNDNING
Se respektive bruksanvisning som medföljer ingreppsutrustning som är kompatibel med HI-TORQUE-ledare beträffande kontraindikationer, varningar och avsedd användning. 
Före ingreppet måste all utrustning som skall användas, inklusive ingreppsinstrumentet, undersökas noggrant, så att de är fria från defekter. Använd inte defekt utrustning.
1. Förbered ingreppsinstrumentet enligt tillverkarens anvisningar. Var noga med att spola genom ledarlumenet innan ledaren sätts in.
2. Avlägsna ledaren från dispensern genom att föra in den exponerade delen av ledaren i dispensern tills ledarens spets och en del av kärnan kommer ut ur änden på öglan. 

Fatta sedan ledarens kärna och dra ut den helt ur dispensern. Undvik att skada ledarens ömtåliga spets. Ta inte i ledarens spets när den tas ut ur dispensern.
3. Vid behov kan ledarens spets försiktigt formas om på normalt sätt. Använd inte formningsinstrument med vassa kanter.
HI-TORQUE-ledare med hydrofilbeläggning
1. Innan ledaren tas ut ur dispensern skall fysiologisk koksaltlösning injiceras i dispenserns rörände så att hela ledarytan väts ordentligt.
2. Ta försiktigt ut ledaren ur dispensern enligt beskrivningen ovan i Förberedelse för användning, steg 2. Om det inte går lätt att ta ut ledaren injiceras mer fysiologisk 

koksaltlösning innan ett nytt försök görs.
3. För inte in ledaren på nytt i dispensern när den väl tagits ut.
4. Om ledarens hydrofila ytskikt torkar, kan man återställa den hydrofila effekten genom att fukta ytan med fysiologisk koksaltlösning. Fukta ledaren grundligt innan den på 

nytt förs in i ingreppsutrustningen.
5. När ledaren dragits ut ur kroppen, ska den torkas ren med gasväv indränkt i koksaltlösning och hållas fuktig.
BRUKSANVISNING
System av ”over-the-wire”-typ (förladdningsteknik)
1. För försiktigt in ledaren genom ledarlumennavet på ingreppsinstrumentet.
2. För ledaren framåt tills dess spets befinner sig omedelbart proximalt om ingreppsinstrumentets spets.
3. Om en guidekateter används vid ingreppet, skall katetern kopplas in och ingreppsinstrumentet / ledarenheten föras in genom den hemostatiska ventilen. För in systemet 

genom guidekatetern tills det befinner sig omedelbart proximalt om guidekateterns spets.
4. Dra åt den hemostatiska ventilen så att en tätning bildas runt ingreppsinstrumentet. Se till att det fortfarande går att avsiktligt röra på ledaren.
5. Anslut vridningsanordningen till ledaren, om så önskas.
6. För ledaren framåt under fluoroskopi, ut ur ingreppsinstrumentet, samtidigt som ingreppsinstrumentet hålls kvar på plats. Styr ledaren över skadan med hjälp av 

vridningsanordningen.
7. Håll kvar ledaren på plats, samtidigt som ingreppsinstrumentet förs över den och in i lesionen.
8. Om en annan spetskonfiguration eller ledare behövs, skall ledaren försiktigt avlägsnas, medan ledarens rörelser kontrolleras under fluoroskopi.
9. Forma om ledarens spets i enlighet med normalt förfarande eller förbered nästa ledare som skall användas.
10. För in ledaren igen enligt steg 1 till och med 7 i detta avsnitt.
Spårsystem (”bare wire”-teknik)
1. Koppla in guidekatetern och för sedan in en ledarinförare genom den hemostatiska ventilen som är fäst vid guidekatetern.
2. För försiktigt in ledarens distala spets genom införaren och in i guidekatetern.
3. HI-TORQUE-ledare med hydrofilbeläggning: Om en ledarinförare av metall används, måste den tas bort innan ledaren dras ut eller manipuleras ytterligare.
4. 0,014 HI-TORQUE-ledare med proximala markörer: För fram ledaren till lämplig proximal markör. När den proximala markören har riktats in med den hemostatiska ventilens 

räfflade vred, befinner sig ledarspetsen omedelbart proximalt om guidekateterns spets.  
Obs! Använd den mest distala markören som en avståndsmätare då en 90 cm brakial guidekateter används, och använd den mest proximala markören som en avståndsmätare 
då en 100 cm femoral guidekateter används.

5. Anslut vridningsanordningen.
6. För under fluoroskopi ut ledaren ur guidekatetern och in i kärlet. Styr ledaren över lesionen med hjälp av vridningsanordningen.
7. Om en annan spetskonfiguration eller ledare behövs, kan ledaren avlägsnas enligt nedanstående beskrivning:

a. Öppna den hemostatiska ventilen och spolningsslangen på koronarförgreningsröret. Drag långsamt tillbaka ledaren och iakttag samtidigt ledarens rörelser under 
fluoroskopi.

b. Stäng den hemostatiska ventilen och koronarförgreningsrörets spolningsslang.
8. Forma om ledarens spets i enlighet med normalt förfarande, eller förbered ytterligare en ledare.
9. För in ledaren igen enligt steg 2 till och med 6 i detta avsnitt.
10. Avlägsna vridningsanordningen och ledarinföraren från ledaren.
11. Håll kvar ledaren på plats, samtidigt som ingreppsinstrumentet förs över den och in i lesionen.

Português / Portuguese

BRUGSANVISNING
Over-the-wire-systemer (præladningsteknik)
1. Guidewiren føres forsigtigt ind gennem guidewiremuffen på det interventionelle udstyr.
2. Guidewiren føres frem, indtil dens spids befinder sig umiddelbart proksimalt for det interventionelle udstyrs spids.
3. Hvis der anvendes et guidingkateter til indgrebet, fastgøres guidingkatetret, hvorefter enheden bestående af det interventionelle udstyr og guidewiren føres gennem den 

hæmostatiske ventil. Systemet føres gennem guidingkatetret, indtil det er umiddelbart proksimalt for spidsen på guidingkatetret.
4. Den hæmostatiske ventil tilspændes for at skabe en forsegling rundt om det interventionelle udstyr. Det skal sikres, at bevidst bevægelse af guidewiren stadig er mulig.
5. Om ønsket sættes torque devicen på guidewiren.
6. Under fluoroskopi føres guidewiren ud af det interventionelle udstyr, idet det sikres, at dette holdes på plads. Torque devicen anvendes til at styre guidewiren hen over 

læsionen.
7. Guidewirens placering sikres, idet det interventionelle udstyr trækkes hen over den og ind i læsionen.
8. Hvis en anden spidskonfiguration eller guidewire er indiceret, fjernes guidewiren forsigtigt, idet guidewirens bevægelse iagttages under fluoroskopi.
9. Guidewirens spids formes i henhold til normal praksis eller den næste guidewire klargøres.
10. Guidewiren genindføres ved at følge trin 1 til 7 i dette afsnit.
Systemer af Rail-typen (bar wire-teknik)
1. Guidingkatetret fastgøres og derefter indføres en guidewire-introducer gennem den hæmostatiske ventil, der er monteret på guidingkatetret.
2. Den distale spids på guidewiren føres forsigtigt gennem introduceren og ind i guidingkatetret.
3. HI-TORQUE guidewirer med hydrofil belægning: Hvis der anvendes en guidewire-introducer af metal, skal denne fjernes, før guidewiren trækkes ud eller manipuleres 

yderligere.
4. 0,014 HI-TORQUE guidewirer med proksimale markører: Guidewiren føres frem til den rette proksimale markør. Når den proksimale markør flugter med den riflede knop 

på den hæmostatiske ventil, befinder guidewirens spids sig umiddelbart proksimalt for guidingkatetrets spids.  
Bemærk: Den mest distale markør anvendes som målepunkt, når der anvendes et 90 cm brachialt guidingkateter, og den mest proksimale markør som målepunkt, 
når der anvendes et 100 cm femoralt guidingkateter.

5. Tilslut torque devicen.
6. Under fluoroskopi føres guidewiren ud af guidingkatetret og ind i det udvalgte kar. Torque devicen anvendes til at styre guidewiren hen over læsionen.
7. Hvis en anden spidskonfiguration eller guidewire er indiceret, kan guidewiren fjernes på følgende måde:

a. Den hæmostatiske ventil og skylleslangen på koronarsamlerøret åbnes. Guidewiren trækkes langsomt ud, idet guidewirens bevægelse observeres under fluoroskopi.
b. Den hæmostatiske ventil og skylleslangen på koronarsamlerøret lukkes.

8. Guidewirens spids formes i henhold til standard praksis, eller den næste guidewire klargøres.
9. Guidewiren genindføres ved at følge trin 2 til 6 i dette afsnit.
10. Torque devicen og guidewire-introduceren fjernes fra guidewiren.
11. Guidewirens placering sikres, idet det interventionelle udstyr trækkes hen over den og ind i læsionen.
VEJLEDNING I UDSKIFTNING AF INTERVENTIONELT UDSTYR
Over-the-wire-systemer (præladningsteknik)
1. Hvis der anvendes en HI-TORQUE udskiftningsguidewire, gå videre til trin 3.
2. Hvis der anvendes en HI-TORQUE guidewire, som kan forlænges, forlænges guidewiren ved brug af DOC guidewire-forlængeren. Der henvises til anvisningerne, der 

medfølger forlængeren, for specifikke oplysninger om brug af HI-TORQUE guidewiren som udskiftningslængde-guidewire.
3. Oprethold guidewirens position, mens udstyret trækkes tilbage over guidewiren.
4. Klargør det næste interventionelle udstyr i henhold til producentens anvisninger. 
5. Produktet sættes på guidewiren og føres over HI-TORQUE udskiftningsguidewiren hen over læsionen. 
6. Der fortsættes herefter i henhold til de medicinske standardprocedurer.
Systemer af Rail-typen (bar wire-teknik)
1. Oprethold guidewirens position, mens udstyret trækkes tilbage over guidewiren.
2. Klargør det næste interventionelle udstyr i henhold til producentens anvisninger. 
3. Produktet sættes på guidewiren og føres over HI-TORQUE guidewiren hen over læsionen. 
4. Der fortsættes herefter i henhold til de medicinske standardprocedurer.

HI-TORQUE guidewirer med hydrofil belægning: Det fremgår af produktmærkaten, om guidewiren er forsynet med en hydrofil belægning. Den hydrofile belægning øger 
guidewirens glathed ved befugtning.
LEVERING
Steril. Steriliseret med ethylenoxidgas eller elektronstråling. Der henvises til produktmærkaten for steriliseringsmetode. Non-pyrogen. Produktet må ikke anvendes, hvis 
pakningen er åben eller beskadiget.
Indhold. Én (1) guidewire.
Opbevaring. Opbevares tørt, mørkt og køligt.
INDIKATIONER
Denne HI-TORQUE guidewire er beregnet til at lette placeringen af ballondilatationskatetre under perkutan transluminal koronarangioplastik (PTCA) og perkutan 
transluminal angioplastik (PTA). Denne guidewire kan også anvendes med kompatible stentanordninger under terapeutiske indgreb.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER 
Er ikke beregnet til anvendelse i den cerebrale vaskulatur eller med atherektomianordninger.
ADVARSLER
Produktet er designet og beregnet UDELUKKENDE TIL EN ENKELT ANVENDELSE. Må ikke resteriliseres og/eller genbruges. 

Overhold omhyggeligt anvisningerne under ”Man må ikke” og ”Man må” nedenfor. Undladelse kan resultere i kartraume, 
beskadigelse af guidewiren, adskillelse af guidewirens spids eller stentbeskadigelse. Hvis der på noget tidspunkt observeres 
modstand, fastslås årsagen under fluoroskopi og afhjælpning foretages efter behov. 
Man må ikke:
• Skubbe, bore, tilbagetrække eller vride en guidewire, der møder modstand. 
• Vride en guidewire, hvis spidsen bliver fanget inde i vaskulaturen. 
• Lade guidewirespidsen forblive i en fremfalden tilstand.
Man skal: 
• Langsomt fremføre eller tilbagetrække guidewiren. 
• Bruge den røntgenfaste markør på det interventionelle udstyr til at bekræfte placeringen. 
• Undersøge spidsens bevægelse under fluoroskopi inden manipulering, bevægelse eller vridning af guidewiren. 
• Observere wiren under fluoroskopi for krumning af spidsen, hvilket er et tegn på modstand. 
• Der skal opretholdes kontinuerligt skyl under fjernelse og genindføring af guidewiren for at forhindre luft i at trænge ind i katetersystemet. Foretage udskiftning 

langsomt for at forhindre luftindtrængen og/eller traume. 
• Bekræfte ved genintroducering af guidewiren, at det interventionelle udstyrs spids er fri i karlumen, og at spidsen er parallel med karvæggen. 
• Udvise ekstrem forsigtighed, når en guidewire bevæges gennem en ikke-endoteliseret stent, eller gennem stentstiverne ind i et tvedelt kar. Brug af denne teknik 

medfører yderligere risici for patienten, inklusive risikoen for at wiren kan blive fanget på stentstiveren. 
• Tage i betragtning, at hvis endnu en wire anbringes i en tvedelt gren, kan det blive nødvendigt at trække denne wire tilbage forud for stentanlæggelse, fordi der er 

yderligere risiko for, at den sekundære wire kan blive fanget mellem karvæggen og stenten. 

FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER
Guidewirer er sarte instrumenter og bør behandles forsigtigt. Guidewiren skal efterses omhyggeligt for buk, knæk og anden beskadigelse før brug og om muligt under 
proceduren. Beskadigede guidewirer må ikke anvendes. Brug af en beskadiget guidewire kan medføre skade på karret og/eller upræcis respons over for vridning.
Det skal sikres før brug, at guidewirens diameter passer til det interventionelle udstyr.
Fri bevægelse af guidewiren inde i det interventionelle udstyr er vigtig i forbindelse med et styrbart guidewire-system, da det giver brugeren værdifulde taktile 
oplysninger. Systemet skal efterprøves for modstand før brug. Den hæmostatiske ventil skal justeres eller udskiftes med en justerbar ventil, hvis den viser sig at 
begrænse guidewirens bevægelse.
Der må aldrig monteres en torque device på den modificerede del af den proksimale ende af guidewirer, som kan forlænges; dette kan medføre beskadigelse af 
guidewiren og gøre det umuligt at montere DOC guidewire-forlængelsen.
HI-TORQUE guidewirer med hydrofil belægning: Undgå slibning af den hydrofile belægning.  
Guidewiren med hydrofil belægning må ikke trækkes tilbage eller manipuleres med en metalkanyle eller en genstand med skarpe kanter.
KLARGØRING TIL BRUG
Kontraindikationer, advarsler og anvendelsesområder for produkter, der er kompatible med HI-TORQUE guidewirer, er beskrevet i de anvisninger, der leveres med det enkelte 
produkt. 
Før det interventionelle indgreb skal det udstyr, der skal anvendes under proceduren, herunder det interventionelle udstyr, omhyggeligt efterses for fejl. Defekt udstyr må ikke 
anvendes.
1. Klargør det interventionelle udstyr i henhold til producentens anvisninger. Guidewirens lumen skal gennemskylles før indføring af guidewiren.
2. Fjern guidewiren fra dispenseren ved at skubbe den blotlagte del af guidewiren ind i dispenseren, indtil guidewirens spids og en del af kernen stikker ud af ringens ende. 

Derefter tages der fat i wiren for at fjerne den helt fra dispenseren. Undgå at beskadige den sarte guidewirespids. Tag ikke fat om wirens spids, når denne fjernes fra 
dispenseren.

3. Hvis det er indiceret, kan guidewirens spids forsigtigt formes ved at følge normal praksis for formning af guidewire-spidser. Der må ikke anvendes formningsinstrumenter 
med skarp kant.

HI-TORQUE guidewirer med hydrofil belægning
1. Før guidewiren fjernes fra dispenseren, indsprøjtes der fysiologisk saltvandsopløsning i enden af dispenseren, således at hele guidewirens overflade fugtes grundigt.
2. Derefter fjernes guidewiren forsigtigt fra dispenseren som anført under Klargøring til brug, trin 2 ovenfor. Hvis guidewiren ikke let kan fjernes fra dispenseren, 

indsprøjtes der mere fysiologisk saltvandsopløsning, før der igen gøres forsøg på at fjerne guidewiren.
3. Guidewiren må ikke genindføres i dispenseren, når den først har været fjernet.
4. Hvis den hydrofilbelagte guidewire bliver tør, fugtes overfladen med fysiologisk saltvandsopløsning for at genskabe den hydrofile effekt. Guidewiren skal omhyggeligt 

fugtes på ny, før den genindføres i det interventionelle udstyr.
5. Når guidewiren er trukket ud af kroppen, bør den tørres af med gaze gennemvædet med saltvandsopløsning og holdes fugtig.

8. Als een andere tipconfiguratie of voerdraad geïndiceerd is, moet de voerdraad voorzichtig onder röntgendoorlichting worden verwijderd.
9. Vervorm de tip van de voerdraad op gangbare wijze of maak de volgende voerdraad gereed.
10. Breng de voerdraad opnieuw in volgens de stappen 1 t/m 7 in deze paragraaf.
Langs rails verplaatsbare systemen (blanke-draadtechniek)
1. Sluit de geleidekatheter aan en breng vervolgens via de hemostaseklep op de geleidekatheter een voerdraadinbrenger in.
2. Steek de distale tip van de voerdraad voorzichtig door de inbrenghuls en in de geleidekatheter.
3. HI-TORQUE voerdraden met hydrofiele deklaag: Als een metalen inbrenghuls wordt gebruikt, zorg dan dat deze wordt verwijderd voordat de voerdraad wordt 

teruggetrokken of verder wordt gemanipuleerd.
4. 0,014 HI-TORQUE voerdraden met proximale markeringen: Voer de voerdraad op tot aan de juiste proximale markering. Wanneer de proximale markering op één lijn ligt 

met de gekartelde knop van de hemostaseklep, bevindt de voerdraadtip zich net proximaal van de geleidekathetertip. 
NB: Neem de meest distale markering als afstandsmaat bij gebruik van een brachiale geleidekatheter van 90 cm en de meest proximale markering als afstandsmaat bij 
gebruik van een femorale geleidekatheter van 100 cm.

5. Bevestig het torsiehulpmiddel.
6. Voer de voerdraad onder röntgendoorlichting uit de geleidekatheter en in het geselecteerde bloedvat. Gebruik het torsiehulpmiddel om de voerdraad tot voorbij de laesie 

te leiden.
7. Als een andere tipconfiguratie of voerdraad geïndiceerd is, kan de voerdraad als volgt worden verwijderd:

a. Open de hemostaseklep en de spoelleiding op het coronaire verdeelstuk. Trek de voerdraad langzaam onder röntgendoorlichting terug.
b. Sluit de hemostaseklep en de spoelleiding van het verdeelstuk.

8. Geef de voerdraadtip een andere vorm overeenkomstig de standaardmethode of maak de volgende voerdraad gereed.
9. Breng de voerdraad opnieuw in volgens de stappen 2 t/m 6 in deze paragraaf.
10. Verwijder het torsiehulpmiddel en de voerdraadinbrenger van de voerdraad.
11. Zet de voerdraad vast terwijl het interventie-instrument erover en in de laesie wordt geleid.
AANWIJZINGEN VOOR HET WISSELEN VAN HET INTERVENTIE-INSTRUMENT
Over-de-draad-systemen (voorplaatsingstechniek)
1. Bij gebruik van een HI-TORQUE wisselvoerdraad: ga verder met stap 3.
2. Bij gebruik van een HI-TORQUE verlengbare voerdraad: verleng de voerdraad met het DOC voerdraadverlengstuk. Raadpleeg de aanwijzingen bij het verlengstuk voor 

specifieke informatie over het gebruik van de HI-TORQUE voerdraad als een wisselvoerdraad.
3. Houd de voerdraad op zijn plaats en trek het interventie-instrument terug over de wisselvoerdraad.
4. Maak het andere interventie-instrument gereed volgens de instructies van de fabrikant. 
5. Plaats het instrument over de voerdraad en voer het op over de HI-TORQUE wisselvoerdraad tot voorbij de laesie. 
6. Ga verder volgens de klinische standaardmethode.
Langs rails verplaatsbare systemen (blanke-draadtechniek)
1. Handhaaf de positie van de voerdraad terwijl het instrument over de voerdraad wordt teruggetrokken.
2. Maak het volgende interventie-instrument gereed volgens de instructies van de fabrikant. 
3. Laad het instrument op de voerdraad en voer het op over de HI-TORQUE voerdraad tot voorbij de laesie. 
4. Ga verder volgens de klinische standaardmethode.

HI-TORQUE guidewirer til PTCA, PTA og stents
FORSIGTIG
Amerikansk lovgivning begrænser dette udstyr til salg af en læge eller efter dennes ordination.
Dette udstyr må kun anvendes af læger, der er uddannet i angiografi og perkutan transluminal koronarangioplastik (PTCA) og/eller perkutan transluminal angioplastik (PTA).
LÆS BRUGSANVISNINGEN OMHYGGELIGT FØR ANVENDELSE. ALLE ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER I DENNE BRUGSANVISNING SKAL OVERHOLDES. UNDLADELSE HERAF 
KAN MEDFØRE KOMPLIKATIONER.
Der henvises til de vejledninger, der leveres med de interventionelle produkter, der skal anvendes i forbindelse med HI-TORQUE guidewirer, for oplysninger om det påtænkte 
anvendelsesområde, kontraindikationer og mulige komplikationer.
BESKRIVELSE
HI-TORQUE guidewiren er en styrbar guidewire, der fås i flere længder og diametre. Den distale spids er formbar eller udstyret med en præformet ”J”-spids. Produktspecifikationer er 
anført på produktmærkaten (f.eks. guidewire-længde, -diameter og længde på den røntgenfaste del af spidsen).
HI-TORQUE guidewirer, som kan forlænges: Visse HI-TORQUE guidewirer har en modificeret proksimal ende, der tillader påsætning af DOC® Guidewire-forlængeren. 
Oplysninger om systemkompatibilitet af guidewire-forlængersystemet findes på produktmærkaten. Montering af guidewire-forlængelsen på guidewiren letter udskiftningen af 
én interventionel anordning med en anden, samtidig med at guidewirens placering i anatomien fastholdes. Når udskiftningen af det interventionelle udstyr er foretaget, kan 
forlængelsen fjernes, hvorefter guidewiren kan anvendes til sit oprindelige formål.
0,014 HI-TORQUE guidewirer med proksimale markører: Brachiale og femorale markører, der sidder på 0,36 mm (0,014 tom.) guidewirens proksimale segment, letter 
bestemmelsen af guidewirens position i forhold til guidingkatetrets spids under anvendelse af ”bar wire”-teknik. Disse passer til guidingkatetre med en længde på mindst 
90 cm (brachiale) eller 100 cm (femorale).
HI-TORQUE guidewirer med distale røntgenfaste markører: Visse HI-TORQUE guidewirer har distale røntgenfaste markører. Det fremgår af produktmærkaten, om guidewiren 
er udstyret med sådanne markører, og i givet fald hvor disse er placeret. Markører er vist med følgende tegn:     . En række markører med fast afstand er placeret proksimalt 
i forhold til coil’en som referencepunkter til brug i forbindelse med bestemmelse af læsionens længde.

Svenska / Swedish

9. Διαμορφώστε εκ νέου το σχήμα του άκρου του συρμάτινου οδηγού, σύμφωνα με την κλασική τεχνική ή προετοιμάστε τον επόμενο συρμάτινο οδηγό που θα 
χρησιμοποιηθεί.

10. Εισαγάγετε εκ νέου το συρμάτινο οδηγό, ακολουθώντας τα Βήματα 1 έως 7 της παρούσας ενότητας.
Συστήματα τύπου ‘Rail’ (Τεχνική ‘Γυμνού σύρματος’)
1. Δεσμεύστε τον κατευθυντήριο καθετήρα και στη συνέχεια εισαγάγετε έναν εισαγωγέα συρμάτινου οδηγού μέσω της αιμοστατικής βαλβίδας που είναι προσαρτημένη 

στον κατευθυντήριο καθετήρα.
2. Εισαγάγετε προσεκτικά το περιφερικό άκρο του συρμάτινου οδηγού διαμέσου του εισαγωγέα και μέσα στον οδηγό καθετήρα.
3. Συρμάτινοι οδηγοί με υδρόφιλη επικάλυψη HI-TORQUE: Εάν χρησιμοποιήθηκε μεταλλικός εισαγωγέας συρμάτινου οδηγού, αφαιρέστε τον πριν να αποσύρετε ή να 

χειριστείτε περαιτέρω το συρμάτινο οδηγό.
4. Συρμάτινοι οδηγοί με εγγύς δείκτες 0,014 HI-TORQUE: Προωθήστε το συρμάτινο οδηγό έως τον κατάλληλο εγγύς δείκτη. Όταν ευθυγραμμιστεί ο εγγύς δείκτης με 

το αυλακωτό κομβίο της αιμοστατικής βαλβίδας, το άκρο του συρμάτινου οδηγού βρίσκεται αμέσως εγγύς στο άκρο του κατευθυντήριου καθετήρα. 
Σημείωση: Χρησιμοποιήστε τον πλέον περιφερικό δείκτη για να εκτιμήσετε την απόσταση, όταν χρησιμοποιείτε βραχιόνιο κατευθυντήριο καθετήρα 90 cm και τον 
πλέον εγγύς δείκτη για να εκτιμήσετε την απόσταση, όταν χρησιμοποιείτε μηριαίο κατευθυντήριο καθετήρα 100 cm.

5. Προσαρτήστε τη συσκευή περιστροφής.
6. Υπό ακτινοσκοπικό έλεγχο, προωθήστε το συρμάτινο οδηγό ώστε να εξέλθει από τον οδηγό καθετήρα και να εισέλθει στο επιλεγμένο αγγείο. Χρησιμοποιήστε τη 

συσκευή περιστροφής, για να κατευθύνετε το συρμάτινο οδηγό διαμέσου της κάκωσης.
7. Εάν ενδείκνυται διαφορετική διαμόρφωση άκρου ή διαφορετικός συρμάτινος οδηγός, μπορείτε να αφαιρέσετε προσεκτικά το συρμάτινο οδηγό ως ακολούθως:

α. Ανοίξτε την αιμοστατική βαλβίδα και τη γραμμή έκπλυσης στη στεφανιαία πολλαπλής εισαγωγής. Αποσύρετε αργά το συρμάτινο οδηγό, ενώ παρατηρείτε 
ακτινοσκοπικά την κίνηση του συρμάτινου οδηγού.

β. Κλείστε την αιμοστατική βαλβίδα και τη γραμμή έκπλυσης στην πολλαπλή της στεφανιαίας αρτηρίας.
8. Διαμορφώστε εκ νέου το σχήμα του άκρου του συρμάτινου οδηγού, σύμφωνα με την κλασική τεχνική ή προετοιμάστε τον επόμενο συρμάτινο οδηγό.
9. Εισαγάγετε εκ νέου το συρμάτινο οδηγό, ακολουθώντας τα Βήματα 2 έως 6 της παρούσας ενότητας.
10. Αφαιρέστε τη συσκευή περιστροφής και τον εισαγωγέα του συρμάτινου οδηγού από το συρμάτινο οδηγό.
11. Ασφαλίστε το συρμάτινο οδηγό, ενώ περνάτε την παρεμβατική συσκευή πάνω από αυτόν και μέσα στην βλάβη.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΔΙΑΔΙΚΑΣΙΑ ΑΝΤΑΛΛΑΓΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΠΑΡΕΜΒΑΤΙΚΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ
Συστήματα τύπου επάνω από το συρμάτινο οδηγό (Τεχνική προτοποθέτησης)
1. Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε ένα συρμάτινο οδηγό ανταλλαγής HI-TORQUE, συνεχίστε με το βήμα 3.
2. Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε έναν προεκτεινόμενο συρμάτινο οδηγό HI-TORQUE, εκτείνετε το συρμάτινο οδηγό χρησιμοποιώντας την προέκταση συρμάτινου οδηγού DOC. 

Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες που συμπεριλαμβάνονται στην προέκταση για συγκεκριμένες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη χρήση του συρμάτινου οδηγού HI-TORQUE ως 
συρμάτινου οδηγού αλλαγής μήκους.

3. Ενόσω διατηρείτε τη θέση του συρμάτινου οδηγού, αποσύρετε την παρεμβατική συσκευή πάνω από το συρμάτινο οδηγό ανταλλαγής μήκους.
4. Προετοιμάστε την άλλη παρεμβατική συσκευή, σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. 
5. Τοποθετήστε τη συσκευή στο συρμάτινο οδηγό και προωθήστε την επάνω από το συρμάτινο οδηγό αλλαγής HI-TORQUE και επί της κάκωσης. 
6. Συνεχίστε σύμφωνα με τις τυπικές ιατρικές πρακτικές.
Συστήματα τύπου ‘Rail’ (Τεχνική ‘Γυμνού σύρματος’)
1. Ενόσω αποσύρετε την παρεμβατική συσκευή πάνω από το συρμάτινο οδηγό, διατηρείτε τη θέση του συρμάτινου οδηγού.
2. Προετοιμάστε την επόμενη παρεμβατική συσκευή, σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. 
3. Τοποθετήστε τη συσκευή στο συρμάτινο οδηγό και προωθήστε την επάνω από το συρμάτινο οδηγό αλλαγής HI-TORQUE και επί της κάκωσης. 
4. Συνεχίστε σύμφωνα με τις τυπικές ιατρικές πρακτικές.

• Την επιβεβαίωση ότι το άκρο της επεμβατικής συσκευής είναι ελεύθερο εντός του αυλού αγγείου και ότι το άκρο είναι παράλληλο με το τοίχωμα αγγείου, όταν 
επανεισάγετε το συρμάτινο οδηγό.

• Δώστε μεγάλη προσοχή όταν μετακινείτε ένα συρμάτινο οδηγό διαμέσου ενός μη ενδοθηλιωμένου στεντ, ή μέσω υποστηριγμάτων στεντ στο διχαλωτό αγγείο. 
Η χρήση αυτής της τεχνικής αποφέρει συμπληρωματικούς κινδύνους στον ασθενή, συμπεριλαμβανομένου και του κινδύνου παγίδευσης του σύρματος στο 
στήριγμα του στεντ.

• Υπολογίστε ότι εάν τοποθετηθεί δεύτερο σύρμα σε μια διχαλωτή διακλάδωση, το σύρμα αυτό μπορεί να χρειαστεί να αποσυρθεί πριν από την έκπτυξη του στεντ 
διότι υπάρχει επιπλέον κίνδυνος παγίδευσης του δεύτερου σύρματος μεταξύ του τοιχώματος αγγείου και του στεντ. 

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
Οι συρμάτινοι οδηγοί είναι ευαίσθητα όργανα και ο χειρισμός τους πρέπει να γίνεται με προσοχή. Πριν από τη χρήση και στη διάρκεια της διαδικασίας, όταν είναι 
δυνατόν, ελέγξτε προσεκτικά το συρμάτινο οδηγό για κυρτώσεις, συστροφές ή άλλες βλάβες. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε συρμάτινους οδηγούς που έχουν υποστεί ζημιά. 
Η χρήση συρμάτινου οδηγού που έχει υποστεί ζημιά ενδέχεται να οδηγήσει σε βλάβη του αγγείου ή/και σε ανακριβή απόκριση στην περιστροφή.
Πριν από τη χρήση, επιβεβαιώστε τη συμβατότητα της διαμέτρου του συρμάτινου οδηγού με την παρεμβατική συσκευή.
Η ελεύθερη κίνηση του συρμάτινου οδηγού μέσα στην παρεμβατική συσκευή είναι ένα σημαντικό χαρακτηριστικό ενός κατευθυνόμενου συστήματος συρμάτινου 
οδηγού, επειδή προσφέρει στο χρήστη πολύτιμες πληροφορίες από άμεση πηγή. Πριν από τη χρήση, ελέγξτε το σύστημα για τυχόν αντίσταση. Ρυθμίστε ή 
αντικαταστήστε την αιμοστατική βαλβίδα με μια ρυθμιζόμενη βαλβίδα, αν δείτε ότι εμποδίζεται η κίνηση του συρμάτινου οδηγού.
Μην προσαρτάτε ποτέ τη συσκευή περιστροφής στο τροποποιημένο τμήμα του εγγύτερου άκρου του προεκτεινόμενου συρμάτινου οδηγού, διαφορετικά, μπορεί να 
καταστραφεί ο συρμάτινος οδηγός και να μην είναι δυνατό να προσαρτηθεί η προέκταση συρμάτινου οδηγού DOC.
Συρμάτινος οδηγός με υδρόφιλη επικάλυψη HI-TORQUE: Αποφύγετε την απόξεση της υδρόφιλης επικάλυψης. 
Μην αποσύρετε ή χειρίζεστε το συρμάτινο οδηγό με υδρόφιλη επικάλυψη μέσα σε μεταλλικό σωληνίσκο ή αντικείμενο με αιχμηρά άκρα.
ΠΡΟΕΤΟΙΜΑΣΙΑ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Οι αντενδείξεις, προειδοποιήσεις και η προοριζόμενη χρήση των παρεμβατικών συσκευών που είναι συμβατές με τους συρμάτινους οδηγούς HI-TORQUE 
περιγράφονται στις οδηγίες που παρέχονται με τις αντίστοιχες συσκευές.
Πριν από την παρεμβατική διαδικασία, θα πρέπει να ελέγξετε προσεκτικά όλο τον εξοπλισμό που θα χρησιμοποιηθεί, συμπεριλαμβανομένης της παρεμβατικής 
συσκευής, για τυχόν ελαττώματα. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ελαττωματικό εξοπλισμό.
1. Προετοιμάστε την παρεμβατική συσκευή σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι εκπλύνατε τον αυλό του συρμάτινου οδηγού, πριν από την 

εισαγωγή του συρμάτινου οδηγού.
2. Αφαιρέστε το συρμάτινο οδηγό από τον διανομέα σπρώχνοντας το εκτεθειμένο τμήμα του συρμάτινου οδηγού εντός του διανομέα μέχρις ότου το άκρο του 

συρμάτινου οδηγού και μέρος του πυρήνα βγουν από το άκρο της θηλιάς. Κατόπιν, πιάστε τον πυρήνα του σύρματος, για να τον αφαιρέσετε εντελώς από τη 
συσκευή χορήγησης. Αποφύγετε την πρόκληση ζημιάς στο εύθραυστο άκρο του συρμάτινου οδηγού. Μην πιάνετε το άκρο του σύρματος κατά την αφαίρεσή του 
από τη συσκευή χορήγησης.

3. Εάν ενδείκνυται, μπορείτε να διαμορφώσετε προσεκτικά το σχήμα του άκρου του συρμάτινου οδηγού χρησιμοποιώντας τις κλασικές τεχνικές διαμόρφωσης του 
σχήματος του άκρου. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εργαλείο διαμόρφωσης του σχήματος με οξύ άκρο.

Συρμάτινοι οδηγοί με υδρόφιλη επικάλυψη HI-TORQUE
1. Πριν αφαιρέσετε το συρμάτινο οδηγό από τη συσκευή χορήγησης, εγχύστε φυσιολογικό ορό στο άκρο της συσκευής χορήγησης, για να υγρανθεί πλήρως το 

σύνολο της επιφάνειας του συρμάτινου οδηγού.
2. Αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά το συρμάτινο οδηγό από τη συσκευή χορήγησης, όπως περιγράφεται παραπάνω στην ενότητα “Προετοιμασία για τη χρήση”, Βήμα 2. 

Εάν δεν είναι εύκολη η αφαίρεση του συρμάτινου οδηγού από τη συσκευή χορήγησης, εγχύστε και άλλο φυσιολογικό ορό και προσπαθήστε να αφαιρέσετε το 
συρμάτινο οδηγό ξανά.

3. Μην επανεισαγάγετε το συρμάτινο οδηγό στη συσκευή χορήγησης από τη στιγμή που τον έχετε αφαιρέσει.
4. Εάν στεγνώσει η επιφάνεια της υδρόφιλης επικάλυψης, η ύγρανσή της με φυσιολογικό ορό θα ανανεώσει το υδρόφιλο αποτέλεσμα. Υγράνετε καλά το συρμάτινο 

οδηγό, πριν να τον επανεισαγάγετε στην παρεμβατική συσκευή.
5. Αφού αποσύρετε το συρμάτινο οδηγό από το σώμα του/της ασθενούς, καθαρίστε τον με μια γάζα βρεγμένη με φυσιολογικό ορό και διατηρήστε τον υγρό.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Συστήματα τύπου επάνω από το συρμάτινο οδηγό (Τεχνική προτοποθέτησης)
1. Εισαγάγετε προσεκτικά το συρμάτινο οδηγό διαμέσου του περιστόμιου του αυλού του συρμάτινου οδηγού της παρεμβατικής συσκευής.
2. Προωθήστε το συρμάτινο οδηγό μέχρις ότου το άκρο βρίσκεται μόλις εγγύς προς την επεμβατική συσκευή.
3. Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε οδηγό καθετήρα, δεσμεύστε τον οδηγό καθετήρα και εισαγάγετε τη μονάδα παρεμβατικής συσκευής-συρμάτινου οδηγού μέσω της 

αιμοστατικής βαλβίδας. Προωθήστε το σύστημα μέσω του οδηγού καθετήρα έως ότου βρεθεί κοντά στο άκρο του οδηγού καθετήρα.
4. Σφίξτε την αιμοστατική βαλβίδα, για να δημιουργηθεί ένα στεγανό σφράγισμα γύρω από την παρεμβατική συσκευή. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι ακόμα δυνατή η εκ 

προθέσεως μετακίνηση του συρμάτινου οδηγού.
5. Εάν είναι αναγκαίο, συνδέστε τη συσκευή ρύθμισης της ροπής στρέψης στο συρμάτινο οδηγό.
6. Υπό ακτινοσκοπικό έλεγχο, προωθήστε το συρμάτινο οδηγό, έτσι ώστε να εξέλθει από την παρεμβατική συσκευή, ενώ ασφαλίζετε την παρεμβατική συσκευή στη 

θέση της. Χρησιμοποιήστε τη συσκευή περιστροφής, για να κατευθύνετε το συρμάτινο οδηγό διαμέσου της κάκωσης.
7. Ασφαλίστε το συρμάτινο οδηγό στη θέση του, ενώ προωθείτε την παρεμβατική συσκευή επάνω του και μέσα στη βλάβη.
8. Εάν ενδείκνυται διαφορετική διαμόρφωση άκρου ή διαφορετικός συρμάτινος οδηγός, αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά το συρμάτινο οδηγό, ενώ παρακολουθείτε 

ακτινοσκοπικά την κίνησή του.

Συρμάτινοι οδηγοί ΗI-TORQUE για PTCA, PTA, και Στεντ
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των ΗΠΑ περιορίζει την πώληση της συσκευής αυτής σε ιατρούς ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού.
Αυτή η συσκευή πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνον από ιατρούς εκπαιδευμένους στη διεξαγωγή αγγειογραφιών και στη διαδερμική διαυλική στεφανιαία αγγειοπλαστική 
(PTCΑ) ή/και στη διαδερμική διαυλική αγγειοπλαστική (PTΑ).
ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΟΛΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ. ΤΗΡΕΙΤΕ ΟΛΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΤΙΣ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ ΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΣΗΜΑΙΝΟΝΤΑΙ Σ’ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ 
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ. ΣΕ ΑΝΤΙΘΕΤΗ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ, ΕΝΔΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΝΑ ΥΠΑΡΞΟΥΝ ΕΠΙΠΛΟΚΕΣ.
Ανατρέξτε στις οδηγίες που παρέχονται με κάθε παρεμβατικό προϊόν για τη χρήση του σε συνδυασμό με το συρμάτινο οδηγό HI-TORQUE για τις προοριζόμενες χρήσεις 
του, τις αντενδείξεις και τις ενδεχόμενες επιπλοκές.
ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ
O Συρμάτινος οδηγός HI-TORQUE είναι ένας καθοδηγούμενος συρμάτινος οδηγός διαθέσιμος σε διάφορα μήκη και διαμέτρους. Το περιφερικό άκρο μπορεί να 
σχηματιστεί ή, εναλλακτικά, ο οδηγός διατίθεται με προσχηματισμένο άκρο σε σχήμα “J”. Ανατρέξτε στην ετικέτα του προϊόντος για τις προδιαγραφές του προϊόντος 
(π.χ., μήκος σύρματος, διάμετρος, και μήκος του ακτινοσκιερού τμήματος του άκρου).
Προεκτεινόμενοι συρμάτινοι οδηγοί HI-TORQUE: Ορισμένοι συρμάτινοι οδηγοί HI-TORQUE έχουν ένα τροποποιημένο εγγύς άκρο που επιτρέπει την πρόσδεση της 
προέκτασης συρμάτινου οδηγού DOC®. Ανατρέξτε στην ετικέτα του προϊόντος για τα στοιχεία που αφορούν τη συμβατότητα του συστήματος της προέκτασης του 
συρμάτινου οδηγού. Η προσάρτηση της προέκτασης συρμάτινου οδηγού στο συρμάτινο οδηγό διευκολύνει την ανταλλαγή μίας παρεμβατικής συσκευής με μια άλλη, 
ενώ διατηρείται η θέση του συρμάτινου οδηγού στο σώμα. Αφού ολοκληρωθεί η ανταλλαγή της παρεμβατικής συσκευής, μπορείτε να αποσπάσετε την προέκταση και να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε το συρμάτινο οδηγό στην αρχική του χωρητικότητα.
Συρμάτινος οδηγός με εγγύς δείκτες 0,014 HI-TORQUE: Οι βραχιόνιοι και οι μηριαίοι δείκτες που βρίσκονται στο εγγύτερο τμήμα του συρμάτινου οδηγού 0,36 mm 
(0,014 ιν.) βοηθούν στη μέτρηση της θέσης του συρμάτινου οδηγού σε σχέση με το άκρο του οδηγού καθετήρα, όταν χρησιμοποιείται η τεχνική του γυμνού σύρματος. 
Είναι συμβατοί με οδηγούς καθετήρες που έχουν μήκος τουλάχιστον 90 cm (βραχιόνιοι) ή 100 cm (μηριαίοι).
Συρμάτινοι οδηγοί με περιφερικούς ακτινοσκιερούς δείκτες HI-TORQUE: Ορισμένοι συρμάτινοι οδηγοί HI-TORQUE έχουν περιφερικούς ακτινοσκιερούς δείκτες. Ανατρέξτε 
στο σχέδιο που υπάρχει στην ετικέτα του προϊόντος, για να διαπιστώσετε την παρουσία και τη θέση των δεικτών. Οι δείκτες αναπαρίστανται ως εξής:   . Μια σειρά δεικτών 
βρίσκονται τοποθετημένοι κατά διαστήματα κοντά στο σπείρωμα, ως σημεία αναφοράς για τον προσδιορισμό του μήκους της κάκωσης.
Συρμάτινος οδηγός με υδρόφιλη επικάλυψη HI-TORQUE: Ανατρέξτε στην ετικέτα του προϊόντος, για να διαπιστώσετε αν διαθέτει υδρόφιλη επικάλυψη. Όταν ο συρμάτινος 
οδηγός υγρανθεί, η υδρόφιλη επικάλυψη αυξάνει την ολισθηρότητα της επιφάνειας του συρμάτινου οδηγού.
ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΔΙΑΘΕΣΗΣ
Στείρο. Το προϊόν αποστειρώνεται με αέριο οξείδιο του αιθυλενίου ή με ακτινοβολία δέσμης ηλεκτρονίων. Ανατρέξτε στην ετικέτα του προϊόντος σχετικά με τη μέθοδο 
αποστείρωσης. Μη πυρετογόνο. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν, εάν η συσκευασία είναι ανοιχτή ή κατεστραμμένη.
Περιεχόμενο. Ένας (1) συρμάτινος oδηγός.
Φύλαξη. Φυλάσσεται σε ξηρό, σκοτεινό και δροσερό μέρος.
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Αυτός ο συρμάτινος οδηγός HI-TORQUE ενδείκνυται για τη διευκόλυνση τοποθέτησης καθετήρων διαστολής με μπαλόνι κατά τη Διαδερμική Διαυλική Στεφανιαία 
Αγγειοπλαστική (PTCA) και Διαδερμική Διαυλική Αγγειοπλαστική (PTA). Αυτός ο συρμάτινος οδηγός μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί με συμβατές συσκευές στεντ 
κατά τη διάρκεια θεραπευτικών διαδικασιών.
ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ 
Δεν ενδείκνυται για χρήση στο εγκεφαλικό αγγειακό σύστημα ή με συσκευές αθηρεκτομής.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
Αυτό το προϊόν έχει σχεδιαστεί και προορίζεται ΓΙΑ ΜΙΑ ΜΟΝΟ ΧΡΗΣΗ. Μην το επαναποστειρώνετε και/ή το επαναχρησιμοποιείτε. 

Τηρείτε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες υπό τους τίτλους “Μην κάνετε” και “Κάνετε” παρακάτω. Εάν δεν τηρήσετε αυτές τις οδηγίες μπορεί να 
προκληθεί τραύμα στο αγγείο, ζημιά στο συρμάτινο οδηγό, διάσπαση άκρου του συρμάτινου οδηγού, ή ζημιά στο στεντ. Εάν παρατηρηθεί 
αντίσταση ανά πάσα στιγμή, καθορίστε την αιτία υπό ακτινοσκόπηση και λάβετε τα κατάλληλα μέτρα όπως χρειάζεται.
Μην κάνετε:
• Σπρώχνετε, διαστρεβλώνετε, αποσύρετε ή περιστρέφετε ένα συρμάτινο οδηγό όταν συναντά αντίσταση.
• Περιστρέφετε ένα συρμάτινο οδηγό εάν το άκρο έχει παγιδευθεί εντός του αγγειακού συστήματος.
• Aφήνετε το άκρο του συρμάτινου οδηγού να παραμένει σε θέση πρόπτωσης.
Κάνετε: 
• Προωθήστε ή αφαιρέστε τον συρμάτινο οδηγό σιγά σιγά. 
• Επιβεβαιώστε τη θέση, χρησιμοποιώντας τον ακτινοσκιερό δείκτη της παρεμβατικής συσκευής. 
• Την εξέταση της κίνησης του άκρου υπό ακτινοσκόπηση πριν το χειρισμό, τη μετακίνηση ή την περιστροφή του συρμάτινου οδηγού. 
• Την παρακολούθηση του σύρματος υπό ακτινοσκόπηση για τυχόν λύγισμα του άκρου, που αποτελεί ένδειξη αντίστασης.
• Εκπλένετε συνεχώς κατά την αφαίρεση και την επανεισαγωγή του συρμάτινου οδηγού, για την πρόληψη εισαγωγής αέρα στο σύστημα του καθετήρα. Εκτελείτε τις 

ανταλλαγές με αργές κινήσεις για την πρόληψη εισαγωγής αέρα ή/και τραυματισμού.

Nederlands / Dutch

Nigdy nie należy przyłączać torquera do zmodyfikowanej części końca proksymalnego prowadnika z możliwością przedłużenia; w przeciwnym razie może dojść do uszkodzenia 
prowadnika, co uniemożliwi przyłączenie przedłużenia prowadnika DOC.
Prowadniki HI-TORQUE z powłoką hydrofilową: Należy unikać ścierania powłoki hydrofilowej. 
Nie należy wycofywać prowadnika pokrytego powłoką hydrofilową ani manipulować nim w metalowej kaniuli lub przedmiocie o ostrych krawędziach.
PRZYGOTOWANIE DO UŻYTKU
Przeciwwskazania, ostrzeżenia i zastosowania urządzeń do interwencji zgodnych z prowadnikami HI-TORQUE są opisane w instrukcjach dołączanych do odpowiednich urządzeń.
Przed zabiegiem interwencyjnym należy dokładnie skontrolować wszystkie urządzenia, które mają być używane, włącznie z urządzeniem do interwencji, pod kątem ewentualnych 
uszkodzeń. Nie należy używać żadnych wadliwych urządzeń.
1. Przygotuj urządzenie do interwencji zgodnie z instrukcją producenta. Przed wprowadzeniem prowadnika koniecznie przepłucz jego kanał.
2. Wyjmij prowadnik z dozownika, wpychając odsłoniętą część prowadnika do dozownika, dopóki końcówka prowadnika i część trzonu nie wyjdzie na końcu pętli. Następnie 

chwyć trzon prowadnika i całkowicie wyciągnij go z dozownika. Uważaj, by nie uszkodzić delikatnej końcówki prowadnika. Nie chwytaj za końcówkę podczas wyciągania 
prowadnika z dozownika.

3. Jeśli jest to wskazane, końcówkę prowadnika można ostrożnie ukształtować, korzystając ze standardowych metod kształtowania końcówki. Nie należy używać urządzeń do 
kształtowania z ostrymi krawędziami.

Prowadniki HI-TORQUE z powłoką hydrofilową
1. Przed wyjęciem prowadnika z dozownika wstrzyknij roztwór soli fizjologicznej od strony dozownika zakończonej kielichem, aby dokładnie zwilżyć całą powierzchnię 

prowadnika.
2. Ostrożnie wyjmij prowadnik z dozownika, tak jak opisano to w czynności 2. procedury „Przygotowanie do użytku”. Jeśli wyjmowanie prowadnika z dozownika jest utrudnione, 

wstrzyknij więcej roztworu soli fizjologicznej i spróbuj ponownie wyjąć prowadnik.
3. Raz wyjętego prowadnika nie należy z powrotem wsuwać do dozownika.
4. Jeśli powierzchnia prowadnika pokrytego powłoką hydrofilową wyschnie, zmoczenie jej roztworem soli fizjologicznej przywróci skuteczność powłoki hydrofilowej. 

Przed ponownym wprowadzeniem do urządzenia do interwencji należy dokładnie ponownie zwilżyć prowadnik.
5. Po wycofaniu prowadnika z ciała pacjenta należy go wytrzeć do czysta gazą nasączoną roztworem soli fizjologicznej i przechowywać w stanie zwilżonym.
SPOSÓB UŻYCIA
Systemy nadprowadnikowe (technika obciążenia wstępnego)
1. Ostrożnie wsuń prowadnik przez kielich kanału prowadnika w urządzeniu do interwencji.
2. Wsuwaj prowadnik, dopóki jego końcówka nie znajdzie się w położeniu proksymalnym względem końcówki urządzenia do interwencji.
3. Jeśli używany jest cewnik prowadzący, przyłącz cewnik prowadzący i wsuń zespół urządzenia do interwencji/prowadnika przez zawór hemostatyczny. Przesuwaj system 

przez cewnik prowadzący, dopóki nie znajdzie się w położeniu proksymalnym względem końcówki cewnika prowadzącego.
4. Zakręć zawór hemostatyczny, aby utworzyć uszczelnienie wokół urządzenia do interwencji. Upewnij się, że nadal możliwe jest celowe poruszanie prowadnikiem.
5. W razie potrzeby przymocuj torquer do prowadnika.
6. Pod kontrolą fluoroskopową wysuń prowadnik z urządzenia do interwencji, jednocześnie unieruchamiając urządzenie do interwencji. Za pomocą torquera pokieruj prowadnik 

przez zmianę.
7. Unieruchom prowadnik, jednocześnie przesuwając po nim urządzenie do interwencji i wprowadzając je do zmiany.
8. Jeśli wskazane jest użycie innej konfiguracji końcówki lub prowadnika, ostrożnie wyjmij prowadnik, obserwując jego ruch pod kontrolą fluoroskopową.
9. Zmień kształt końcówki prowadnika zgodnie ze standardowymi zasadami postępowania lub przygotuj do użytku następny prowadnik.
10. Ponownie wsuń prowadnik, wykonując czynności od 1. do 7. opisane w tym punkcie.
Systemy typu szynowego (technika nieosłoniętego prowadnika)
1. Przyłącz cewnik prowadzący, a następnie wsuń introducer prowadnika przez zawór hemostatyczny przymocowany do cewnika prowadzącego.
2. Ostrożnie wsuń końcówkę dystalną prowadnika przez introducer do cewnika prowadzącego.
3. Prowadniki HI-TORQUE z powłoką hydrofilową: Jeśli używano metalowego introducera prowadnika, należy go wyjąć przed wycofaniem lub dalszym manipulowaniem 

prowadnikiem.
4. Prowadniki HI-TORQUE 0,014 ze znacznikami proksymalnymi: Przesuwaj prowadnik do odpowiedniego znacznika proksymalnego. Gdy znacznik proksymalny zrówna 

się z gałką radełkowaną zaworu hemostatycznego, końcówka prowadnika znajdzie się tuż za końcówką cewnika prowadzącego (proksymalnie względem tej końcówki). 
Uwaga: Korzystając z ramieniowego cewnika prowadzącego o długości 90 cm, można użyć najbardziej dystalnego znacznika jako wskaźnika odległości, natomiast 
gdy używany jest udowy cewnik prowadzący o długości 100 cm, w charakterze wskaźnika odległości można wykorzystać najbardziej proksymalny znacznik.

5. Przymocuj torquer.
6. Pod kontrolą fluoroskopową wysuń prowadnik z cewnika prowadzącego i wprowadź do wybranego naczynia. Za pomocą torquera pokieruj prowadnik przez zmianę.
7. Jeśli wskazane jest użycie innej konfiguracji końcówki lub prowadnika, można wyjąć prowadnik w następujący sposób:

a. Otwórz zawór hemostatyczny i przewód do przepłukiwania na rozgałęzieniu wieńcowym. Powoli wycofaj prowadnik, obserwując jego ruch pod kontrolą fluoroskopową.
b. Zamknij zawór hemostatyczny i przewód do przepłukiwania na rozgałęzieniu wieńcowym.

8. Zmień kształt końcówki prowadnika zgodnie ze standardowymi zasadami postępowania lub przygotuj następny prowadnik.
9. Ponownie wsuń prowadnik, wykonując czynności od 2. do 6. opisane w tym punkcie.
10. Wyjmij torquer i introducer prowadnika z prowadnika.

OPIS
Prowadnik HI-TORQUE jest prowadnikiem z możliwością kierowania dostępnym w kilku długościach i średnicach. Końcówka dystalna może być kształtowana. Opcjonalnie dostępna 
jest wstępnie ukształtowana końcówka typu „J”. Dane techniczne produktu (np. długość i średnica prowadnika oraz długość radiologicznej części końcówki) podano na etykiecie.
Prowadniki HI-TORQUE z możliwością przedłużenia: Niektóre prowadniki HI-TORQUE mają zmodyfikowany koniec proksymalny, dzięki czemu można do nich przymocować 
przedłużenie prowadnika DOC®. Informacje o zgodności z systemami przedłużenia prowadnika można znaleźć na etykiecie produktu. Połączenie przedłużenia prowadnika 
z prowadnikiem ułatwia wymianę urządzenia do interwencji bez zmiany położenia prowadnika względem układu naczyń. Po zakończeniu wymiany urządzenia do interwencji można 
odłączyć przedłużenie i używać prowadnika o pierwotnych parametrach.
Prowadniki HI-TORQUE 0,014 ze znacznikami proksymalnymi: Znaczniki ramieniowy i udowy, umieszczone na proksymalnym segmencie prowadnika o średnicy 0,36 mm (0,014”), 
pomagają w ocenie położenia prowadnika względem końcówki cewnika prowadzącego podczas korzystania z techniki nieosłoniętego prowadnika. Znaczniki te są zgodne 
z cewnikami prowadzącymi o długości co najmniej 90 cm (ramieniowy) lub 100 cm (udowy).
Prowadniki HI-TORQUE z dystalnymi znacznikami radiologicznymi: Niektóre prowadniki HI-TORQUE są wyposażone w dystalne znaczniki radiologiczne. Informacje o obecności 
i ewentualnej lokalizacji znacznika można odczytać z rysunku produktu na etykiecie. Znacznik jest reprezentowany przez następujący symbol:   . Proksymalnie względem sprężynki 
znajduje się szereg znaczników rozmieszczonych w znanych odstępach i ułatwiających określenie długości zmiany.
Prowadniki HI-TORQUE z powłoką hydrofilową: Informację o obecności powłoki hydrofilowej można znaleźć na etykiecie produktu. Mokra powłoka hydrofilowa czyni powierzchnię 
prowadnika bardziej śliską.
SPOSÓB PAKOWANIA
Sterylne. Sterylizowane gazem, tlenkiem etylenu, lub wiązką elektronową. Metodę sterylizacji podano na etykiecie produktu. Niepirogenne. Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest 
otwarte lub uszkodzone.
Zawartość. Jeden (1) prowadnik.
Przechowywanie. Przechowywać w suchym, ciemnym i chłodnym miejscu.
WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA
Opisywany prowadnik HI-TORQUE jest przeznaczony do wspomagania umieszczania rozszerzających cewników balonikowych w trakcie zabiegów przezskórnej śródnaczyniowej 
angioplastyki wieńcowej (PTCA) i przezskórnej angioplastyki śródnaczyniowej (PTA). Ten prowadnik może być także używany razem z kompatybilnymi stentami w trakcie zabiegów 
terapeutycznych.
PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do stosowania w układzie naczyń mózgowych ani z urządzeniami do aterektomii.
OSTRZEŻENIA
To urządzenie zostało zaprojektowane i jest przeznaczone TYLKO DO UŻYTKU JEDNORAZOWEGO. Nie należy go resterylizować i/lub używać wielokrotnie. 

Należy ściśle przestrzegać instrukcji zamieszczonych poniżej w punktach „Nie należy” i „Należy”. Nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji może spowodować 
uraz naczynia, uszkodzenie prowadnika, oddzielenie końcówki prowadnika lub uszkodzenie stentu. Jeśli w którymkolwiek momencie napotkany 
zostanie opór, należy pod kontrolą fluoroskopową ustalić jego przyczynę i podjąć odpowiednie czynności zaradcze. 
Nie należy: 
• Pchać, wkręcać, wycofywać ani obracać prowadnika, gdy wyczuwalny jest opór. 
• Obracać prowadnika, jeśli końcówka uwięzła w naczyniu. 
• Używać prowadnika z oderwaną końcówką.  
Należy: 
• Wprowadzać lub wycofywać prowadnik powoli.
• Ustalać położenie za pomocą znacznika radiologicznego urządzenia do interwencji.
• Przed przystąpieniem do manipulowania prowadnikiem, przemieszczania go lub obracania należy zaobserwować ruch końcówki pod kontrolą fluoroskopową.
• Na obrazie fluoroskopowym zwracać uwagę na wyginanie się końcówki, będące objawem napotkania oporu.
• Podczas wyjmowania i ponownego wprowadzania prowadnika należy utrzymywać stały przepływ dla zabezpieczenia przed dostaniem się powietrza do układu cewnika. 

Wymianę należy przeprowadzać powoli, aby uniknąć przedostania się powietrza i/lub powstania urazu.
• Przy ponownym wprowadzaniu prowadnika należy upewnić się, czy końcówka urządzenia znajduje się w świetle naczynia, równolegle do jego ścian.
• Zachowywać szczególną ostrożność podczas przechodzenia prowadnikiem przez stent niepokryty śródbłonkiem lub przez rozpórki stentu do naczynia rozgałęzionego. 

Stosowanie takiej techniki stwarza dodatkowe zagrożenia dla pacjenta, w tym ryzyko zaczepienia prowadnika o rozpórkę stentu.
• Należy pamiętać, że w wypadku umieszczenia dodatkowego prowadnika w gałęzi rozwidlenia konieczne może być wycofanie tego prowadnika przed rozprężeniem stentu, 

ponieważ istnieje zwiększone ryzyko uwięźnięcia dodatkowego prowadnika między ścianą naczynia a stentem.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
Prowadniki są urządzeniami delikatnymi i należy obchodzić się z nimi ostrożnie. Przed użyciem oraz, gdy to możliwe, podczas zabiegu należy dokładnie sprawdzić, czy na 
prowadniku nie ma zgięć, załamań lub innych uszkodzeń. Nie należy używać uszkodzonych prowadników. Używanie uszkodzonego prowadnika może spowodować uszkodzenie 
naczynia i/lub niedokładną reakcję na skręcanie.
Przed użyciem należy sprawdzić zgodność średnicy prowadnika z urządzeniem do interwencji.
Swobodne poruszanie się prowadnika w urządzeniu do interwencji stanowi ważną cechę sterowalnego systemu prowadnika, gdyż zapewnia użytkownikowi cenne informacje dotykowe. 
Przed użyciem należy sprawdzić, czy w systemie nie występuje żaden opór. Jeśli zawór hemostatyczny blokuje ruchy prowadnika, należy go odpowiednio ustawić lub zastąpić zaworem 
nastawnym.

Prowadniki HI-TORQUE do zabiegów PTCA, PTA i stentów
UWAGA
Przepisy federalne (w Stanach Zjednoczonych) dopuszczają sprzedaż tego urządzenia wyłącznie przez lub z przepisu lekarza.
Tego urządzenia powinni używać wyłącznie lekarze z odpowiednim przeszkoleniem w dziedzinie angiografii i przezskórnej śródnaczyniowej angioplastyki wieńcowej (PTCA) i/lub 
przezskórnej angioplastyki śródnaczyniowej (PTA).
PRZED UŻYCIEM NALEŻY DOKŁADNIE PRZECZYTAĆ WSZYSTKIE INSTRUKCJE. NALEŻY PRZESTRZEGAĆ WSZYSTKICH OSTRZEŻEŃ I ŚRODKÓW OSTROŻNOŚCI 
OPISANYCH W TYCH INSTRUKCJACH. NIEPRZESTRZEGANIE ICH MOŻE PROWADZIĆ DO POWIKŁAŃ.
W instrukcji dostarczonej z urządzeniem do interwencji, które ma być używane z prowadnikiem HI-TORQUE, należy zapoznać się z informacjami o zastosowaniach, przeciwwskazaniach 
i potencjalnych powikłaniach związanych z użyciem takiego urządzenia.
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11. Unieruchom prowadnik, jednocześnie przesuwając po nim urządzenie do interwencji i wprowadzając je do zmiany.
INSTRUKCJA WYMIANY URZĄDZENIA DO INTERWENCJI
Systemy nadprowadnikowe (technika obciążenia wstępnego)
1. Jeśli używany jest prowadnik wymienny HI-TORQUE, przejdź do czynności 3.
2. Jeśli używany jest prowadnik HI-TORQUE z możliwością przedłużenia, przedłuż prowadnik za pomocą przedłużenia prowadnika DOC. Instrukcja dołączona do 

przedłużenia zawiera informacje na temat użycia prowadnika HI-TORQUE jako prowadnika o długości wymiany.
3. Utrzymując stałą pozycję prowadnika, wycofaj urządzenie do interwencji po prowadniku o długości wymiany.
4. Przygotuj drugie urządzenie do interwencji zgodnie z instrukcją producenta. 
5. Załóż urządzenie na prowadnik i przeprowadź je po prowadniku wymiennym HI-TORQUE przez zmianę.
6. Kontynuuj zabieg zgodnie ze standardowymi procedurami medycznymi.
Systemy typu szynowego (technika nieosłoniętego prowadnika)
1. Utrzymując stałą pozycję prowadnika, wycofaj urządzenie po prowadniku.
2. Przygotuj następne urządzenie do interwencji zgodnie z instrukcją producenta.
3. Załóż urządzenie na prowadnik i przeprowadź je po prowadniku HI-TORQUE przez zmianę.
4. Kontynuuj zabieg zgodnie ze standardowymi procedurami medycznymi.


